PATTON TOWNSHIP
CENTRE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

100 PATTON PLAZA — STATE COLLEGE, PENNSYLVANIA — 16803

PHONE: 814/234-0271 — FAX: 814/238-7790
EMAIL: patton@twp.patton.pa.us — WEB SITE: http://twp.patton.pa.us

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BOARD MEETING ROOM
PATTON TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL BUILDING

November 17, 2021 5:00 PM

*** AGENDA UPDATED ***

Updates Include: Item 3a — Report is attached; Item 3b — Presentation Slides are
attached; Item 9a — new attachment; Item 10 — new report and meeting
information included

PLEASE NOTE: This meeting will be a hybrid, combining in-person and tele-conferencing.

The Public is welcome to attend via Zoom, but may also provide comments prior to the
meeting by email patton@twp.patton.pa.us or phone 814-234-0271 (ask for the Manager)

The meeting will be broadcast live on C-NET (Comcast Ch 7) and live-streamed at
https://www.youtube.com/user/CNetCentreCounty/live

Join Zoom Meeting Information: https://usO2web.zoom.us/j/84203674398
Meeting ID: 842 0367 4398 or Dial-up: 929-205-6099

1. If you are not a Board member or a Patton Township staff member we request that you turn
off your video. If you are an applicant or presenter, please wait to be recognized by the
Chair or Manager to turn on your video and speak.

2. If you are a member of the public and would like to provide comments during Item 2; Public
Comments or on a particular agenda item, please use the “raise hand” feature of the Zoom

application. Please wait for the Chair to indicate that it is your opportunity to speak.
Public comments will be limited to five minutes per person per item.

To receive Board agendas via email, please email a request to patton@twp.patton.pa.us
Meetings can be live-streamed at https://www.youtube.com/user/CNetCentreCounty/live



mailto:patton@twp.patton.pa.us
https://www.youtube.com/user/CNetCentreCounty/featured?disable_polymer=1
mailto:patton@twp.patton.pa.us
http://twp.patton.pa.us/
mailto:patton@twp.patton.pa.us
https://www.youtube.com/user/CNetCentreCounty/live
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84203674398

PATTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS November 17, 2021
*** AGENDA UPDATED *** Page 2 of 10

1. CALL TO ORDER

The Chair will call the meeting to order.
a. Announcements - none

b. Pledge of Allegiance — as you are able, please rise and join the Board in the
Pledge

c. Additions to the Posted Agenda
The Board of Supervisor has adopted the following procedures for adding items
to a posted agenda:

The tentative agenda for the Patton Township Board of Supervisors is typically
published on the Friday prior to the Wednesday meeting. An Updated Agenda is
typically published on the Tuesday prior to a Wednesday meeting. The Updated
Agenda shall be considered the “posted” agenda in accordance with Act 65 of 2021.

At this time, the Chair may announce and/or ask the other Board members for the
addition of agenda items that constitute Emergency Business or are considered de
minimas in nature and do not involve the expenditure of funds or entering into a
contract or agreement. The Chair shall determine if the items do constitute
Emergency Business or are considered de minimas in nature and will determine the
placement of each such added item within the meeting agenda.

Any Board member wishing to add an item to the agenda that is not Emergency
Business and not considered de minimas in nature shall ask for recognition by the
Chair and shall make a motion to add an item, including stating the nature of the
item and reason for changing the agenda. If the motion is seconded, the Chair shall
oversee discussion and a vote on the motion to add the item. If the motion is
approved by a majority vote of the individuals present and voting, the item shall be
added to the agenda. The Chair shall determine the placement of the added item
within the meeting agenda.

Please see attachment “ltem 1a, Meeting
Conduct Policy”, for guidance on meeting
decorum.

To receive Board agendas via email, please email a request to patton@twp.patton.pa.us
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2. PUBLIC COMMENTS

Residents/taxpayers may address the Board on issues of interest to the Township.
Comments related to specific agenda items should be deferred until that point in

the meeting.

If you are attending on Zoom please use the “raise hand” feature of
the Zoom application and wait for the Chair to indicate that it is
your opportunity to speak.

If you are attending in-person please approach the podium and
wait for the Chair to indicate that it is your opportunity to speak.

Public comments are limited to five minutes per person.

Happy Valley Quilts of Valor Honors Veterans including
Patton Township Supervisor Pamela Robb, Derek Leonard and Jonathan Risley

To receive Board agendas via email, please email a request to patton@twp.patton.pa.us
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3. PRESENTATIONS / PUBLIC HEARINGS

a. Broadband Expansion Study

In December 2019, the Patton Township Board of Supervisors authorized a study
of broadband internet access in the Township that would include:

"An exploration of outcomes, possibilities, and paths for the purpose of identifying
optimal goals and approaches for Patton Township to use in advancing
broadband access for its residents."

An ad-hoc study committee of interested and affiliated Patton Township residents
was assembled. The committee included:

Cathi Alloway, Former Exec. Director, Schlow Centre Region Library
Mike Carey, Network Solutions Architect, Integration Partners

Doug Erickson, Patton Township Manager

Stephen Humphrey, Professor of Management, Penn State

David Panko, President, Patton Township Business Association
Dan Trevino, Patton Township Supervisor

The study was facilitated by Jeff Luck, a former Patton Township Supervisor, and
Technology Lead, WPSU / Penn State Public Media who is acting as an
independent consultant.

At its organizing meeting, the study committee expressed goals for the
broadband study including:

- Articulating the need for broadband;

- Citizen_input including how they use the Internet and what they want in the future;

- Arrealistic survey that includes cost questions to get frank answers;

- A feasible model for action by the Township;

- Consideration of the socioeconomic digital divide;

- The need to have strategies that support broadband access for businesses as
well as residents;

- Strategies to enable economic development.

For this item the Board should:
e Review the provided materials — See attachment 3a.1

e Receive a presentation from Mr. Luck on the study process and
recommendations

e Solicit additional information, as needed, from the presenter or staff
e Solicit public input

¢ Following Board discussion, accept the report or provide direction on
additional information or work desired prior to accepting the report.

To receive Board agendas via email, please email a request to patton@twp.patton.pa.us



mailto:patton@twp.patton.pa.us

PATTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS November 17, 2021
*** AGENDA UPDATED *** Page 5 of 10

b. 2022 Budget Public Hearing

The Tentative Proposed 2022 Patton Township Budget was adopted at the
meeting on November 10, 2021 and advertised for a Public Hearing at this
meeting. Copies of the Tentative Budget have been placed in the Township
Building lobby, Schlow Regional Library and on the Township Web Site.

The Tentative Budget includes no real estate tax rate increase.

For this item the Board should:
e Review the provided materials

e Receive a brief presentation from the Director of Finance and
Administration (slides are attached as Iltem 3b.1)

e Open the Public Hearing and solicit public input

e Once all public comments have been heard, close the Public Hearing

The 2022 Budget and Line Item Detail are included with the digital agenda. The
2022 Budget and the Line Item Detail are available on the Township’s website at
Financial Reports | Patton Township.

4. PUBLIC SAFETY - no items

To receive Board agendas via email, please email a request to patton@twp.patton.pa.us
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a. Fall Road Report

November 17, 2021

Page 6 of 10

A copy of the Township Engineer's Fall 2021 Road Report is included with the
agenda materials. The report includes recommendations for the 2022 road
maintenance program. Major items scheduled for 2022 include:

TABLE 1. 2022 TENTATIVE ROAD RESURFACING WORK PROGRAM

STREET FROM TO RATING LE?(‘lfC;TH WORK TYPE
t

Bf"O”Sh're \éf"ey Vista | prittany Dr. 83 1,800 | Overlay/Curbing
Briarwood nghland Wgstgate 78 530 Overlay/Curbing
Lane Drive Drive

Canterbury : Candlewood .
Drive Oakley Drive Drive 77/78 1,690 Overlay/Curbing
\(/:Vireé(r_:‘nouth Sylvan Drive | end 78 340 Overlay/Curbing

Total Length (ft) 4,360

This item is for information only. The recommended work has been incorporated
into the 2022 Budget.

6. PLANNING AND ZONING - no items

7. ADMINISTRATION

a. Council of Governments (COG) Budget Review
The following motion was approved by the General Forum on October 25th:

“That the General Forum, as recommended by the Finance Committee,
receive the draft 2022 Summary Budget for the Centre Region Council of
Governments and refer it to the municipalities for consideration; and
furthermore, that comments be referred to the COG Executive Director
by 8:00 AM, on November 18 for distribution to the Finance Committee.”

To receive Board agendas via email, please email a request to patton@twp.patton.pa.us
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7. ADMINISTRATION (Continued)

a. Council of Governments (COG) Budget Review (Continued)

The Summary Budget incorporates comments provided by the municipalities
following their review of the 2022 Program Plan, proposals contained in the 2022
to 2026 COG Capital Improvement Plan and the revisions recommended by the
Finance Committee during their review sessions with the COG Agency Directors.

The referenced documents are available on the COG’s website:

2022 Summary Budget - Page Numbers.pdf (crcog.net)
2022 - Detailed Budget - Website.pdf (crcog.net)

2022 - COG Program Plan.pdf (crcog.net)

2022 - 2026 - COG CIP.pdf (crcog.net)

The COG Executive Director and Finance Offices will be available for questions.
The Chair should solicit comments from Board members and the audience.

Consensus Board comments will be forwarded in writing to COG.

8. CONSENT AGENDA - no items

To receive Board agendas via email, please email a request to patton@twp.patton.pa.us
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9. MANAGER'S REPORT

The Manager will report on current matters, including:

a. Correspondence — Thank you from First Night

b. Announcements — no items

c. Upcoming Events
[1] November 25 & 26, Thanksgiving and Black Friday, Office Closed
[2] November 29, Traditional start of deer hunting, Office OPEN
[3] December 13-17 - Bulk Waste Collection
[4] December 24, Christmas Eve, Office Closed
[5] December 31, New Years Eve, Office Closed

10. COMMITTEE REPORTS

Board members should report on the meeting(s) of the COG and other committee(s)
on which they serve, including:

a. Council of Governments Committees (Committee agendas can be downloaded
by clicking the highlighted link)

Parks Capital, Nov 9 (Report enclosed — Iltem 10a.1)
e Future Projects Funding / CIP / Comp. Study Action Plan Discussion
o Master Plan Review and Modification Process

Joint Public Safety, PSE, TLU Nov 9 (Report enclosed — Item 10a.2)
¢ Annual meeting with PennDOT, West Penn Power, Verizon, Comcast, Columbia Gas
ofPA, Pennsylvania State Police and the Centre County 911 Communications Center

Finance, Nov 18

Municipal Comments on the 2022 COG Summary Budget (Action)
Code Software Contract with Traisr (Action)

Input on e-Payment Fees — Code Software (Discussion)

Year End Recap — Finance Office (Informational/Discussion)
Special Meeting Dates for December (Informational)

Facilities Committee Report (Informational)

Exec, Nov 18

Adoption Of Centre Region Climate Action And Adaptation Plan (CAAP)
MG2V Project And Musser Gap Greenway Access Letter

Municipal And Public Comments On The 2022 COG Budget

Code Software Contract With TRAISR

Special Meeting Dates For December

COG Solicitor Appointment Procedure

Unit Voting During Hybrid General Forum Meetings Process Review

To receive Board agendas via email, please email a request to patton@twp.patton.pa.us
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10. COMMITTEE REPORTS (Continued)

Future Meetings:
Transportation and Land Use, Dec 6
Facilities, Dec 7
Human Resources, Dec 1
Public Services & Environmental, Dec 2
Climate Action & Sustainability, Dec 13
Public Safety, Dec 14
Finance, Dec 9
Exec, Dec 15

Patton Township Housing Task Force (report enclosed)

State College Borough Water Authority (3™ Thursday)

Centre Area Cable Consortium, as needed — Trevino (did not meet)
Spring Creek Watershed Commission — Mason (did not meet)

Centre County Metropolitan Planning Org. Nov. 23, — Robb, Abrams Alt.
Centre County Airport Authority, (4" Thursday)

Solar Power Purchase Working Group — Whitman, Pegher Alt.

Se@"0oo00T

11.0THER BUSINESS

12.ADJOURN

13.(reserved)

To receive Board agendas via email, please email a request to patton@twp.patton.pa.us
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14.FOR YOUR INFORMATION

Enclosed: (none)

Upcoming Meetings:

Mon., Nov. 22 General Forum
Wed., Dec. 8 Board of Supervisors
Tue., Dec. 21 General Forum

Mon., Jan 3 — 4 pm Board of Supervisors — Reorganization
Mon. Jan. 24 General Forum

Wed., Jan. 26 Board of Supervisors

Items to be Scheduled - as prioritized on Jan 4, 2021, revised February 10
and April 28

Sustainability Resolution (August 2018)

Open Space preservation options (October 2018)

Regulating Special Events on Public Property (Sept 2017)

Authorities dissolvement (December 2018)

Home Occupations — potential change by Ordinance (Dec 2017)

Stargazing Permits (Feb 2020)

-0 Qo0 T

To receive Board agendas via email, please email a request to patton@twp.patton.pa.us
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Re: November 9, 2021 Meeting of the Parks Capital Committee, Centre Region Council of
Governments (COG) held jointly with the Centre Region Parks and Recreation (CRPR)
Authority. (Note: Cindy Solic represents Patton Township on the CRPR Authority)

Both the Parks Capital Committee and the Authority had a quorum present. The two groups met for 70
minutes in a “hybrid” meeting with some members meeting in person in the COG meeting room and
others on zoom.

Action Items: None.

Discussion ltems:

Future Projects Funding/CIP/Comp.Study Action Plan Discussion

Parks Capital Committee Chair Laura Dininni led a one hour discussion on ways elected officials can
have more knowledge of future regional project expenses.

She proposed making a “laundry list” of projects to propose to the COG Finance Committee to be
listed as future COG Capital Improvement Projects (CIPs). This would provide a planning tool to help
municipalities be aware of future regional services that are in the pipeline and their potential costs. She
noted this would be an important factor to know as municipalities do their own future budgeting.

While no vote was taken on her suggestion, there appeared to be consensus agreement with forming a
list.

Discussion also included the need for dealing with the “big picture” regionally and considering
sequencing of park improvements. It was noted that if significant work is undertaken on Hess Field
that work would require shutting down the field in the interim which is the only one in the area with
lights. It was recommended that lights should first be installed at Oak Hall Regional Park before Hess
is shut down to provide lighting for play especially in the fall.

Master Plan Review And Modification Process

Ms. Dininni requested a discussion about the process for suggesting future modifications or changes to
the Master Plan.

After a short discussion, it was stated that a process was already in place. That process is that any
proposed modifications or changes to the Master Plan be submitted to the chair of the CRPR
Authority. The Authority will then discuss them and if the Authority supports the proposed changes the
Authority will forward them to the General Forum. Any change in the Master Plan will require a
unanimous vote of the General Forum.

Respectfully Submitted.by Anita Thies, Patton Township Supervisor
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Joint Public Safety, Environmental, Transportation and Land Use
Committee Report 11-9-21

Shawn Kauffman(EMS Coordinator) gave a brief overview of the history
and purpose of the annual joint meeting of the Public Safety, Public Service
and Environmental Committees. He noted that the meeting was an
opportunity for representatives of the local utility, fire companies,
emergency service organizations and municipalities to exchange
information. Also communicate new procedures, policies or projects that
relate to public safety and public services issues and concerns.

Centre Region EMA, West Penn Power, Columbia Gas, State College
Borough Water Authority, PennDOT(Shawn Kauffman gave their
update), Centre County 911, State College & Patton Township Police,
Penn State Emergency Management, Alpha Fire Company, Alpha Fire
Police, Centre Region Code Agency, State College Borough,
Ferguson Township & Patton Township Public Works, Harris
Township, Centre Region Ready, Half Moon Township, Centre Lifelink
EMS, Penn State EMS, Mt Nittany Medical Center (Shawn Kauffman
gave a update) and Centre County Metropolitan Planning Organization
all presented a update on their agency.

Due to numerous participants a review is recommended to see all updates.

There are a few upcoming updates that Shawn discussed which need to be
reported.

The National Weather Service (NWS) Snow Squall was presented with a
Video and Move Over Law Image. Pennsylvania’s Move Over Law
states, Drivers approaching an emergency response area must safely
merge into a lane further away from the response area. Can’t merge
safely? Slow to at least 20mph less that the posted speed limit.

Patton Township Police Chief Tyler Jolley updated the traffic issue on North
Atherton St. related to Chick-fil-A. He mentioned the Board of Supervisors,
the partners with PennDOT, the local and corporate office of

Chick-fil-A whose have been working very hard on this issue. Chief Jolley
stated we are hoping to have a more permanent solution in the next coming
months. We’ll continue to work hard on this issue.
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The Penn State Emergency Management, Mr. Soufe stated that they are
preparing for students to test and go home on November 20th. Adding that
there have not been requests for a large number of students to stay on
campus.

Please review the Centre County Metropolitan Planning Organization
update by Mr. Zilla. This update includes utility work for Rt.26 & Rt. 45
intersection which started in 2021 with road construction in 2022.
Additional to the intersection the bridge north of the intersection on RT.26
would be replaced and PennDOT will create a temporary road.

Mr. Zilla reported on activity outside the Region including the Rt. 64 and Rt.
550 intersection in Walker Township was scheduled for constructed in
2021. The local access intersection on |-80 at Jacksonville Rd. Marion
Township was currently under construction and would continue, should be
fewer one lane traffic restrictions.

Mr. Zilla stated that on PennDOT’s website the planning work for work for
Rt. 322 was underway. The website is www.penndot.gov//scac.

End of the report
Pam Robb
Patton Township.
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PATTON TOWNSHIP
CENTRE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Patton Township Housing Task Force
Exploring Affordable Housing Options that Promote Smart Growth and Development

People ---- Needs --- Resources --- Challenges --- Future Thinking ---Recommendations
Who? What? Where? Why Not? When? How?

Housing Task Force Names Core Group to Continue in 2022

Eleven members committed to serve as a “Core Group” of the Patton Township Housing Task
Force in 2022. Creation of the Core Group was approved by the Patton Township Board of Supervisors
at its October 27, 2021 meeting.

Serving on the Core Group will be Kristina Bassett, Steven Bodner, Tony Buda, Kate Domico,
Kristen Dzvonyicsak Rachel Fawcett, Stephanie Fost, Andy Haines, Andrea Pandolfi. Steven Rodgers
and Morgan Wasikonis. Staffing support will be provided by Nicole Pollock, Patton Township Planner
and Senior Planner, Centre Regional Planning Agency.

The Core Group will meet four times during 2022 to focus on community engagement and
advocacy for Attainable Housing. Tasks will include:

e Developing and recommending to the Patton Township Board of Supervisors ways of
continuing to engage the public in building understanding and support of Attainable Housing

e Monitoring regional developments on Attainable Housing including possible regional research
studies whose findings would impact Patton Township

e Sharing news of Attainable Housing issues and developments with the Board of Supervisors,
Planning Commission, and Township Communications Specialist

e As guided by the Township Planner, be available to do any additional nationally sourced
housing research requested by the Patton Township Board of Supervisors as it considers
various housing related actions

e Atthe end of 2022, provide recommendations to the Board of Supervisors on ways the
Township could continue working towards Attainable Housing in the future

Respectfully Submitted,

Anita Thies, Patton Township Supervisor and Co-Chair 2021 Patton Township Housing Task Force
(with Nicole Pollock)
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Patton Broadband Study Group
Final Draft Report

November 2021
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Executive Summary
At its meeting of December 11, 2019, the Patton Township Board of Supervisors authorized:

"An exploration of outcomes, possibilities, and paths for the purpose of identifying optimal
goals and approaches for Patton Township to use in advancing broadband access for its
residents."

An ad-hoc study committee was formed to gather and consider information and data in pursuit of this
goal. From the beginning, the committee considered issues not only of lowest-common-denominator
broadband access but of the opportunities and challenges presented by broadband in Patton Township
for residents, businesses and economic development. This study was executed in a time of both
federal, state and local attention to broadband and in the midst of a worldwide pandemic.

The Committee Notes that: The Committee Recommends that:
...the release of federal funding (likely via ...the township identify and empower a
the county) is imminent to support champion that is responsible for pursuing
community broadband development. funding for Patton Township priorities.
...Patton Township is more likely to secure ...the township engage private partners to
funding if it has clear, shovel-ready plans for | further develop the concepts proposed in
broadband development and expansion. this report.
...substantial survey and anecdotal data ...the township articulate a preference for an
indicate that residents would like better and | Open Network model of broadband access.
more cost-competitive broadband options Such a model separates the infrastructure
relative to options available in other parts of | from the service and provides marketplace
Pennsylvania and the nation. competition.
...there was a general consensus from ...that the township establish fiber optic
residents, ISPs and other stakeholders that infrastructure as the preferred infrastructure
fiber optic infrastructure is preferable to option unless it is not feasible for a particular
other options. situation.

o . . ...the township be ambitious in its plans so as
...the definition of broadband is a moving p . P .

not to be chasing the tail of an ever-evolving
target.
standard.

...similar to other types of infrastructure such | ...Patton Township be prepared to make
as roads, sewers and water, broadband is forward-looking investments in common
critical to the ability to attract people and broadband infrastructure as it has done for
businesses to Patton Township. other types of infrastructure.






Introduction
At its meeting of December 11, 2019, the Patton Township Board of Supervisors authorized:

"An exploration of outcomes, possibilities, and paths for the purpose of identifying optimal
goals and approaches for Patton Township to use in advancing broadband access for its
residents."

An ad-hoc study committee of interested and affiliated Patton Township residents was assembled.
The committee included:

Cathi Alloway, (Former) Director, Schlow Centre Region Library
Mike Carey, Network Solutions Architect, Integration Partners
Doug Erickson, Patton Township Manager

Stephen Humphrey, Professor of Management, Penn State
David Panko, President, Patton Township Business Association
Dan Trevino, Patton Township Supervisor

The study was facilitated by Jeff Luck, a former Patton Township Supervisor, and Technology Lead,
WPSU / Penn State Public Media.

The study generally followed the workplan presented to the Board; however, due to difficulties
presented by the pandemic, the study was delayed and many of the in-person activities were dropped.
This report is a primarily a result of data collection and analysis, consultation with experts, and
discussions among the committee members.

At its organizing meeting, the study committee expressed goals for the broadband study including:

- Articulating the need for broadband;

- Citizen input including how they use the Internet and what they want in the future;

- Avrealistic survey that includes cost questions to get frank answers;

- Afeasible model for action by the Township;

- Consideration of the socioeconomic digital divide;

- The need to have strategies that support broadband access for businesses as well as residents;
- Strategies to enable economic development.

At the study outset the committee considered 25/3 to be a "reasonable" standard for broadband
although there was concern about the upload speed. Note: because network service can be provided
asymmetrically, speeds are usually denoted in download/upload format as in 25Mbps (download
speed) / 3Mbps (upload speed).] Committee members noted that there were calls at the national level
to increase the standard. Symmetric performance was identified as a potential need.





The Need for Broadband

“For Pennsylvania to succeed we must close the digital divide ensuring every citizen and
business has the access it needs to connect to the ever-expanding digital world in which we live
and work.”

[Governor Tom Wolf, 3/20/18]

"Generations ago, the federal government recognized that without affordable access to
electricity, Americans couldn’t fully participate in modern society and the modern economy.
With the 1936 Rural Electrification Act, the federal government made a historic investment in
bringing electricity to nearly every home and farm in America, and millions of families and our
economy reaped the benefits.

"Broadband internet is the new electricity. It is necessary for Americans to do their jobs, to
participate equally in school learning, health care, and to stay connected.

"Continually providing subsidies to cover the cost of overpriced internet service is not the right
long-term solution for consumers or taxpayers. Americans pay too much for the internet — much
more than people in many other countries — and the President is committed to working with
Congress to find a solution to reduce internet prices for all Americans, increase adoption in both
rural and urban areas, hold providers accountable, and save taxpayer money."

[White House Fact Sheet, American Jobs Plan —3/31/21]

The existence of a vast array of state and federal programs to expand and enhance broadband access
in the United States provides both validation of, and opportunity for, local action. Given the millions of
dollars being pumped into broadband programs, local governments would be remiss if they did not
attempt to leverage those opportunities for their residents. In order to expend funds wisely, however,
it's important to understand multiple pieces of the broadband puzzle:

- What are the goals of a broadband initiative?;

- Defining broadband: that is, what metrics are used to determine whether someone has
broadband-class connectivity or not?;

- What is the current state of broadband in the governing region?;

- What are the technological options for satisfying broadband shortfalls?;

- What are the policy options available to local governments to support the elimination of those
shortfalls?

Goals of a Broadband Initiative

Early in their deliberations, the committee established that the goals of a broadband initiative should
both address shortfalls in broadband accessibility and support economic development through a
responsible investment that provides long-term value to the township. Their stated goals include the
following:





- Reliable, robust and affordable broadband should be available to all residents for educational,
business, and personal purposes;

- Affordable high-speed and high-capacity broadband should be available to township businesses
sufficient to eliminate broadband access as a perceived barrier to economic development.

- Any township investments in broadband should support the development of a long-term,
expandable infrastructure based on fiber-optic technology.

To highlight this last point: almost all discussions about the technology options to provide broadband
noted that infrastructure based on fiber-optic cabling represented the closest analog to what
governments generally consider to be "infrastructure." Fiber-optic cabling, once installed, has the
same long-term durability and functional prospects as infrastructure such as water lines and sewer
lines. ISPs that provided input to the committee members echoed this opinion. The committee
believes that, if local government is going to make an investment into broadband technology, fiber-
optic technology — while expensive — represents the longest-lasting and most durable option, having a
potential lifespan of decades. Additionally, the maximum data carrying capacity of a single fiber optic
cable continues to increase through innovation and its maximum limit is currently unknown.

The ongoing pandemic has also rattled expectations about broadband service. When schools closed
and workers moved home, there was an erroneous expectation the families could execute tasks
remotely, via the Internet, that they had previously done on-site. Many families quickly discovered
that wasn't the case. In families, multiple simultaneous users overwhelmed the household network
connection. Community anchor organizations such as schools and libraries tried to fill gaps to the
extent that they could. The committee argues that this is now the new standard. Regardless of any
established technical benchmark, the standard for broadband service should now be the ability for a
community to technologically function while weathering a worst-case scenario.

While the committee supports municipal investments that support both residential and business uses,
this report focuses primarily on the residential experience which represents a baseline of broadband
offerings.

Defining Broadband

There are multiple established and proposed governmental standards for what constitutes broadband
service.

- Current USDA definition: 10/1 Mbps
- Current FCC definition: 25/3 Mbps
- Bipartisan Senators Proposal: 100/100 Mbps (Bennet/King/Portman/Manchin)

Further complicating matters is the Federal government's categorization(s) that demonstrate an
awareness that even services meeting the current standards aren't sufficient for many purposes. Per
the broadband provisions in the 2021 Bipartisan Infrastructure Bill:

An “unserved location” lacks access to reliable broadband service offered with speed of not less than
25Mpbs/3Mbps.





An “underserved location” lacks access to reliable broadband service offered with speed of not less than
100Mbps/25Mbps.

Similarly, in a General Accounting Office report of 7/8/21, they note that "Much of the literature GAO
reviewed suggests that FCC's current broadband minimum benchmark speeds—25 megabits per
second (Mbps) for downloading and 3 Mbps for uploading—are likely too slow to meet many small
business speed needs."

Finally, while there is general agreement that the USDA's 10/1 Mbps standard is obsolete, even the FCC
standard of 25/3 Mbps does not meet the minimum Zoom upload speed for a single 1080p video
stream during a group video call (3.8 Mbps). During the pandemic, many households have needed to
have multiple videoconferencing streams running simultaneously.

Senators Bennet, King, Portman, and Manchin have proposed to the FCC the establishment of a new
standard that would establish the minimum service speed at 100 Mbps and eliminate the speed
difference between upload and download for the reasons noted above. While many services can
satisfy the download side of the equation, current service are likely to struggle with the upload side.

Broadband Options in Patton Township
Comcast

The primary provider in Patton Township (as in the Centre Region) is Comcast. Comcast provides
consumer bundled services or standalone Internet connectivity under the Xfinity brand name. There is
a cornucopia of service offering and combinations but, given the nature of this report, the focus will be
on its standalone Internet offerings. Comcast did provide the Township a rudimentary service map
under a non-disclosure agreement that affirmed what the committee already knew: Comcast offers
service in most, but not all, of Patton Township.

Because of bundling and discounting it's difficult to determine the actual price of Comcast Internet
offerings. It appears that the standard monthly (non-discounted) price of their three Internet offerings
in the Centre Region are:

- "Performance Starter Internet" — "Download speeds up to 50 Mbps" - $65.00/month
- "Performance Internet" — "Download speeds up to 100 Mbps" - $80.95/month
- "Gigabit Pro Internet" — "Up to 2000 Mbps Download Speeds" - $299.95/month

From Comcast's website:

Comcast provides residential customers with a variety of high-speed broadband Internet access service plans from
which to choose, with download speed tiers ranging from up to 50 megabits per second ("Mbps") to up to 1.2
gigabits per second ("Gbps") and upload speeds ranging from up to 5 Mbps to up to 35 Mbps on Comcast's DOCSIS
hybrid fiber-coaxial ("HFC") network. Comcast also offers a fully fiber-based service with symmetrical download
and upload speeds up to 2 Gbps.

Comcast does not guarantee that a customer will achieve those speeds at all times. Comcast advertises its speeds
as "up to" a specific level based on the tier of broadband Internet access service to which a customer subscribes.
As Comcast makes clear in its advertising and pricing information disclosures, "Actual speeds vary and are not





guaranteed." The "actual" speed that a customer will experience while using the service depends upon a variety of
conditions, many of which are beyond the control of Comcast as an Internet Service Provider.

Comcast recently made two changes that impacted subscribers to its lowest-cost service:

1) Comcast announced that it would extend a 1.2 TB data cap to Northeast markets and charge
overage fees for customers who consumed more than 1.2 TB of data per month. Under
pressure from Attorneys General of the affected states, Comcast deferred implementation of
the cap until 2022.

2) Many customers in Patton Township experienced a 20% increase in their Internet service costs
in 2021.

Realistically Comcast is the only on-the-ground broadband connectivity option for most Patton
Township residents.

Verizon

When connectivity to the Internet first became a consumer demand, two technologies competed for
dominance. Cable operators adopted cable modem technology and phone services adopted a
technology known as DSL (digital subscriber line). In both cases, the technologies were initially
deployed because they worked over the existing cabling infrastructure (coax cabling or telephone
lines). Cable modem technology has been able to achieve Gbps speeds over the existing infrastructure;
however, DSL has not.

Verizon offers DSL service in Patton Township called "High Speed Internet" with advertised speeds of
"1.1 -3 Mbps." This speed does not qualify as broadband under any standard and, as such, this report
will not consider it as a broadband option. Note that DSL can achieve broadband speeds when
delivered over fiber optic cabling. Verizon began offering FIOS (fiber optic) connectivity and service in
2005 in select national markets but it has never been offered in the Centre Region.

Windstream

Windstream is a bundled services provider with a footprint in the Centre Region, primarily focused on
State College Borough. The company went through a Chapter 11 bankruptcy in 2019 and exited the
reorganization in 2020. The reorganization included capital to invest in fiber optic infrastructure.

The extent to which Windstream offers service in Patton Township is unclear. Attempts to secure a
service map were unsuccessful. Even multiple attempts to verify service availability at specific
addresses across the township failed. Perhaps Windstream will become an option in Patton Township
in the future but, for the purposes of this report, Windstream is not considered an option for
residential broadband access.

Hughes (Satellite)

For people in remote locations without access to hard-wired broadband, Hughes offers a satellite
Internet access option called HughesNet. Hughes advertises their download speed to be broadband





speed (25 Mbps). While Hughes claims there is no hard cap on data per month, plans come with data
allowances and the service slows 90% after the data allowance is exhausted. There are significant
upfront hardware costs and line-of-sight requirements to maintain a satellite connection.

More problematic for the HughesNet service is an additional performance metric — latency. Latency is
the time required to get a response from an Internet request and existing satellite Internet has high
latency and slow response. So, while satellite service is reasonable for streaming movies or music, it
performs poorly for applications that require fast response time like video conferencing or gaming.

In rural areas where there are no other Internet options, HughesNet satellite service would be a
reasonable point of comparison; however, because its performance is so different from on-the-ground
alternatives and because of its high cost, the committee does not consider it to be a reasonable point
of comparison for Patton Township broadband options.

Barriers to Broadband

The primary barrier to broadband expansion is the cost of the infrastructure. The issue of the "last
mile" has been noted and debated for decades. The cost of providing broadband connectivity for a
dozen families living in the same building is obviously dramatically less that for a dozen families spread-
out across a valley. Business has focused on developing broadband in population-dense areas because
it is cheaper to develop per customer.

Committee members heard from representatives of local ISPs who echoed a similar opinion: there is
no business case for the investment that would be required to bring better broadband to rural areas.
There is a growing consensus that governmental intervention will be required to extend high-speed
and high-performance broadband to everyone. As a result, the most recent funding bills proposed by
the administration and moving through Congress includes government monies to offset the
infrastructure cost of broadband expansion.

Service Offering Comparisons

The committee discussed two ISP models outside of the standard one available in the Centre Region
for a simple reason: anecdotal and survey feedback indicated that Patton Township (and Centre
Region) residents are interested in other models of broadband service.

The committee discussed two alternative models for broadband service:

- The fiber authority model represented by Chattanooga's Electric Power Board (EPB). Under this
model, the EPB had its authority expanded to allow for provision of not only electricity but also
broadband connectivity and related services; and,

- The open-network model represented by Utopia Fiber, a private ISP in Salt Lake City. Similar to
Pennsylvania's regulations around the distribution of electricity, Utopia Fiber provides fiber
connectivity while customers choose their Internet Service Provider from over a dozen vendors.





The Chattanooga model was discussed because it has been hailed as the most successful community
broadband project in the country. A leading consumer ratings organization determined it has the
highest customer satisfaction rating for ISPs nationally. In addition, it leverages a legacy of
governmental intervention in the development of critical infrastructure, specifically the development
of the electrical grid in the 1930s. It is important to note that much of the infrastructure development
costs were covered by a Federal TIGER stimulus grant and, as such, does not have to be covered
directly by the customers. Additionally, the bundled services offered are EPB's own (phone, video,
etc.) although obviously customers can also access any Internet-based service (Netflix, Prime Video,
Hulu, etc.).

Unfortunately for Pennsylvania municipalities, the authority model does not appear to be an option.
As part of this study, Patton Township requested a legal opinion regarding the alternatives available to
accelerate broadband development (see Appendix A). That analysis asserts that, under Pennsylvania
state law, municipalities are prohibited from establishing broadband authorities. As such, this tool for
addressing broadband inequities and shortcomings is off the table. The committee did not consider
the desirability of this approach but does note that the history suggests the importance of pursuing
available external funding for broadband projects.

As with the Pennsylvania electricity distribution model, Utopia Fiber is responsible for the fiber
infrastructure to deliver broadband but consumers are able to choose who is providing their Internet
service via that infrastructure. One difference with the Pennsylvania electricity model is that Utopia
Fiber customers pay their bills separately — one bill for their fiber connectivity, one bill for their
broadband service. If a customer is having a service issue, they can start by contacting Utopia Fiber
and will be routed as appropriate. As an open network provider, any ISP can offer Internet services
through Utopia. According to Utopia, Comcast and CenturyLink have opted not to offer their services
through the network.

So how do the offerings compare by price range (per published, non-discounted pricing as of 8/9/21)?

Cost Per Month | EPB (Chattanooga) | Comcast (Patton Township) | Utopia (Salt Lake)
S60 - 565 300/300 Mbps Download Up to 50 Mbps 250/250 Mbps
S65 - S80 1/1 Gbps Download Up to 100 Mbps 1/1 Gbps
5230 - 5300 10/10 Gbps Download Up to 2 Gbps 10/10 Gbps

Notes:

1) By definition the EPB and Utopia Fiber services are delivered via fiber optic cabling. This assumes an existing fiber
infrastructure. In the Centre Region, there are few residential fiber connections. In the Centre Region, Comcast
generally delivers service via its legacy cable infrastructure to cable modems.

2) These prices are for Internet-only service and do not include other bundled services;

3) Comcast regularly discounts its prices. Comcast bills may reflect a lower monthly cost due to discounting;

4) Comcast prices listed above are for the Centre Region. For example, Comcast's "Download speeds up to 100
Mbps" service in Salt Lake City, UT, is advertised at $55/month.

5) Some plans require term agreements but all pricing is advertised as non-discounted.
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Patton Township Broadband Survey Results

The Township undertook a walk-up, online survey regarding broadband access and performance. The
survey was open from 4/5/2021 to 6/3/2021. The survey linked to a broadband performance test at
speedtest.net (also known as Speedtest by Ookla). This test is ubiquitous in the broadband community
and is recognized for its wide deployment and ongoing optimization. Users were asked to take the
speed test and self-report the results.

Of the 388 responses, 383 identified as Patton residents. The aggregate results are based on this
cohort and scaled-down based on responses. The committee believes the survey is representative of
the broadband experience in Patton Township.

380 residents reported having a broadband connection. Of those providing a satisfaction rating, the
average was 58.47/100. 41 reported that they "had the service for less than a year or it is a discounted
plan." 42% indicated that their Internet connectivity is part of a bundle that includes other services.

Performance averages for hard-wired devices were generally better than for WiFi-connected devices as
might be expected. This suggests that some performance degradation is due to the configuration of in-
house devices (such as WiFi Access Points). The performance trends, however, were consistent across
connection type.

Discarding 10% of the outlier responses, the mean results were:

Download Speed | Upload Speed Latency Retransmission
Wired 164.39 Mbps 11.03 Mbps 2391 ms 2.35
WiFi 111.55 Mbps 9.94 Mbps 27.01 ms 0.82

There was substantial variance in the reported speeds. Of the 264 surveys reporting download speeds,
40 reported speeds under 25 Mbps. Of the 263 surveys reporting upload speeds, 13 reported speeds
under 3 Mbps.

The averages would satisfy the current established standards for broadband (USDA & FCC). Under the
broadband provisions in the Bipartisan Infrastructure Bill, these speeds would fall under the category
of "underserved location" due to the low upload speed. Similarly, these results would not meet the
Bennet/King/Portman/Manchin proposed standard for 100/100 Mbps due to the lagging upload speed.

In terms of cost, users reported paying:

Less than S75 S75to S100 $100 to $150 More than 5150 Don't Know
51 80 54 79 13

Note that these reported costs are likely to include bundled services, not merely Internet access.
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How much more would users be willing to pay per month to get much faster Internet access?

Less than 525 $25-549

S50-575

More than S75

199 47

15

7

In terms of how they use their Internet connectivity, users said (choose all that apply):

To download/stream movies, TV and other videos 211
For news and current events 177
| work from home for my employer 159
To access social media 150
For gaming 53
I am self-employed and use for my business 38
| use for business at my place of work 10

In terms of problems, 89 respondents identified service interruptions as an issue and 69 respondents

identified slow speed as a problem.

Respondents provided 133 open-ended comments. Of the ones that could be categorized, they fell

into the following general subject areas:

Would like more ISP competition 48
Currently getting poor performance 29
Costs too much for the service we're getting 12
Concerned about a data cap 3
Would like fiber optic connection 2
Happy with my current service 2

Note: although cell service was not a focus of this study, many comments focused on poor cell

coverage within the township and the need for a resolution.
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Committee Discussions

At its second meeting, the committee discussed strategies and what might be possible for the
Township to do to support broadband development. The group discussed the use of Enterprise Zones
or Neighborhood Improvement Districts as possible tools and how those would be established.

The committee talked about the need to ensure that broadband coverage extends across the entire
township and what that coverage might entail. There was an emphasis on cost-friendly Internet
options and an acknowledgement of bills currently being considered at the state and federal levels.
There was concern about data caps and discussion of their undesirability.

At this meeting the committee agreed that when it discussed infrastructure that it was discussing fiber
infrastructure despite the expense. This could be represented as either base infrastructure or fiber-to-
the-home. The committee felt strongly that, if there was a local government investment in broadband
infrastructure that it should be fiber due to issues of longevity, durability and capacity.

At its third meeting, the committee reviewed the broadband survey and provided input. It also
affirmed the desirability of considering Pennsylvania's electricity distribution model as an example for
broadband service. That model separates the delivery infrastructure from the vendor providing the
product (electricity) that is delivered via the infrastructure. The committee also agreed to invite a local
ISP to discuss the barriers to infrastructure development. The committee approved the release of the
survey.

At its final meeting, the committee met with the owner of a local ISP, Centre WISP, in order to get an
ISP perspective on the challenges it faces in developing broadband infrastructure. The owner, David
Gibbons, made a short presentation about the infrastructure alternatives and the challenges that ISPs
face in extending broadband to the rural areas of the region. He affirmed, again, that fiber
infrastructure was a preferrable investment compared to other alternatives such as wireless (even
though Centre WISP has installed a substantial amount of wireless). Points of note made at the
meeting included:

- It was suggested that the township pair denser areas with rural areas and permit them together
in order to ensure that the rural areas are served;

- The greatest expense in developing broadband is getting fiber on the poles or in the ground.
The cost of providing the service itself is a minor one;

- That any infrastructure directly supported by the township should be designed for open-ended
expansion.

After the discussion with Gibbons, the committee considered whether it might be possible for the
township to incrementally develop a "middleware" fiber infrastructure that could be leveraged for
township purposes, business purposes, and moving fiber closer to residences across the township. It
was suggested that a fiber ring transiting the municipality might be underwritten by the township with
costs gradually accruing to the users of the fiber.
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The committee acknowledged that, given the costs, the township needs a long-term vision and plan
that can be completed incrementally over possibly a 20-year period. The availability of external
funding, however, could radically accelerate that timeline.

Committee Conclusions

Based on the survey results, committee discussions, and talks with local ISPs, the committee makes the
following observations:

- There is a consensus at every level of government that access to competitive, quality, and
affordable broadband for purposes of education and economic development is a national
imperative.

- Substantial federal funding opportunities to support the development of broadband access and
infrastructure is imminent.

- The pandemic has emphasized both the need and the shortcomings of existing broadband
service in the township.

- The broadband survey results, and anecdotal input, suggest a general dissatisfaction with
existing broadband performance and options.

- Basic broadband service meeting the current FCC standard is available from a single vendor for
most of Patton Township.

- From a cost/performance standpoint, the options in Patton Township (and the Centre Region)
currently compare poorly to communities with developed fiber infrastructure.

- Recent history and input from policymakers, ISPs and related businesses suggest that a fiber-
optic infrastructure is unlikely to be broadly developed by the private sector, especially in non-
urban areas.

- Some options for municipal action to develop broadband infrastructure have been limited by
the actions of state government.

- If afiber-optic infrastructure is to be developed in Patton Township to support improvements in
broadband speed and availability, it will require township initiative and participation. This
engagement is similar to local government engagement in other infrastructure projects such as
roads, water service, sewer service, etc.

Consequently, the committee makes the following recommendations:

- While acknowledging the expense, the Township should accept the concept that broadband
enhancement and expansion entails the development of fiber infrastructure except in the most
extreme edge cases. This policy should not preclude the short-term employment of alternative
technologies within the scope of a long-term plan.

- The township should express a preference for broadband configurations that allow customers
to separate the service provider from the infrastructure provider. As with the electrical grid
model established by the State of Pennsylvania, such a separation would likely ensure
competition, lower costs, and improve service.
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Identify a facilitator to pursue funding opportunities for broadband development as they
become available. Such funding should focus on ensuring high-performance, cost-effective
broadband options everywhere in the township. The facilitator should engage with similar
broadband-involved organizations such as libraries, the county, etc.

Engage the necessary expertise to develop shovel-ready proposals for a Patton fiber-optic ring
whose purpose is both for economic development and for simplifying the extension of fiber-
based broadband to all areas of the township. Such a project should be a public-private
partnership but could be externally funded.
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Appendix A: Legal Memorandum Regarding Municipal Options for Broadband (Page One)

PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL
ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT
ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION

MEMORANDUM

To: Patton Township

From: Krista Staley, Esq. and Anna Skipper, Esqg.
Subiject: Broadband Expansion Project

Date: September 25, 2020

Patton Township is exploring options to improve broadband service for its residents,
including expanding geographical coverage of broadband service to new areas of the Township,
improving levels of service of existing networks in the Township, or both. As a result, Patton
Township asked us to assess the applicability of Act 183 of 2004 (Act 183) and the Municipal
Authorities Act of 1945 (MAA), 53 Pa. C.S. Ch. 56, to these goals.

Specifically, this memo will address whether Act 183 addresses broadband expansion and
whether and how Act 183 applies to the Township. Regarding the MAA, the memo will address
whether the law permits creation of a municipal broadband authority.

l. Broadband Deployment Under Act of 183 of 2004.

The Pennsylvania General Assembly enacted Act 183 to expand delivery of high-speed
internet throughout the Commonwealth. The Act, which amended Chapter 30 of the Public
Utilities Code, 66 Pa. Code 8§ 3010, et seq., largely pertains to telecommunications carriers and
the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (PUC) that regulates them. However, some
provisions of the Act pertain to political subdivisions, including townships and municipal
authorities.

The Act’s clearest application to political subdivisions is the general prohibition on
broadband deployment. 66 Pa. C.S.A. §3014(h).! However, Act 183 provides an exception to the
prohibition. The exception would permit the Township to offer broadband services in areas where
an incumbent local exchange company (ILEC, i.e. phone company) declines to provide service at

! Section 3014(h) explicitly prohibits political subdivisions, or any entity established by a political subdivision, from
providing broadband service to residents for a fee. Prior to 2004, a few municipalities successfully developed their
own municipal broadband networks. For example, the Borough of Kutztown operates a municipally owned fiber-to-
the-home network for the benefit of its residents. It established the network in 2003.
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the requested speed. See 66 Pa. C.S.A. §3014(h).

Specifically, Act 183 permits the Township to offer broadband services if it asks the ILEC
serving the area, in writing, to deploy broadband and, within two months of receipt of the request,
the ILEC or one of its affiliates does not agree to provide broadband. If the ILEC or its affiliate
agrees to provide the data speeds requested, then it must do so within 14 months of receipt of the
requests. 66 Pa. C.S.A. 83014(h); see e.g. Amended Petition of DRIVE, No. P-2018-3006603, 2019
WL 1081047 (Pa.P.U.C. Jan. 28, 2019)?; Petition of Central Bradford Progress Authority, No. P-
2018-2642849, 2018 WL 3533527 (Pa.P.U.C. Jul. 12, 2018). It is essentially a “right of first
refusal” for the existing ILEC.

Thus, a political subdivision, such as the Township, may provide broadband, for a fee, if it
requests the desired speed of service from all telecommunications companies serving the area in
writing, and they either (1) decline to provide the service, (2) fail to respond to the request within
two months, or (3) agree to provide the service but fail to do so within 14 months.®

1. Creation of a Broadband Authority Under the Municipal Authorities Act.

Currently, the MAA does not include broadband or internet deployment as a permissible
purpose or power for a municipal authority. See 53 Pa. C.S. 5607(a).* Furthermore, our research
did not identify any Pennsylvania appellate case law addressing whether a broadband authority
may be created under the MAA.

2 In Montour and Columbia Counties, DRIVE (Driving Real Innovation for a Vibrant Economy) was created to be the
economic development team for the region. In 2018, DRIVE filed a petition with the PUC for a declaratory order that
its construction and operation of a community broadband network would not be subject to the prohibition contained
in 83014(h). The PUC found that DRIVE complied with the right of first refusal exemption in Section 3014(h)(2), as
it had written to the ILEC, Verizon, and requested that it deploy a broadband network in Montour County at a data
speed of 50 Megabits per second (“Mbps”) downstream, which Verizon declined by letter a month later. The PUC
held that because DRIVE made a written request to Verizon, which Verizon declined, it had complied with the
exemption requirements of Section 3014(h)(2) for that particular service territory.

3 Additional Act 183 provisions that may have more directly furthered the Township’s goals for broadband expansion
have since expired. For example, the Act established a “Broadband Outreach and Aggregation Program,” to provide
funding to political subdivision related to broadband services. Unfortunately, this program terminated on July 1, 2016
and no additional funds have been made available. 66 Pa.C.S. §3014(i). Similarly, the Act provided a route for
individuals and private entities to petition to receive broadband services through a “Bona Fide Retail Request
Program”. 66 Pa.C.S. 83014(c). That program expired on December 31, 2015. 66 Pa.C.S. §3014(c)(10).

4 In 2019, the Pennsylvania House of Representatives introduced a bill, 2019 Pa. H.B. 2055 (NS), to amend Section
5607 of the Municipal Authorities Act. The Bill would add language permitting establishment of municipal authorities
to create “Publicly owned Internet network infrastructure planning, management and implementation as defined in the
articles of incorporation by the governing body...[to] connect premises to underserved areas as defined by the Federal
Communications Commission.” The Bill would also amend Section 3014(h) of the Public Utilities Code to create an
exception to the municipal broadband prohibition for Municipal Authorities organized under the proposed new Section
19, summarized above. The Bill has since been referred to the Local Government Committee.
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However, in 2018 the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (PUC) considered a petition
for a declaratory order relating to the right of the Central Bradford Progress Authority (CBPA) to
construct a “dark” fiberoptic infrastructure in Bradford County. The CBPA was organized in 1993
under Section 5607(a)(17) of the MAA, which allows authorities to construct and lease property
for the development of new industries, the development and administration of related business
improvements, and administrative services. See 53 Pa. C.S. §5607(a)(17); Petition of Central
Bradford Progress Authority, 2018 WL 3533527. Its purpose is to promote economic growth in
Bradford County.

In light of Act 183, CBPA filed a petition with the PUC in 2018 seeking a declaratory order
that the proposed construction of a “dark™ fiberoptic infrastructure would not be subject to the
Act’s prohibition on municipal deployment of broadband services, i.e. 66 Pa. C.S.A. §3014(h).
CBPA’s petition stated it sought to enhance economic growth by improving telecommunications
infrastructure through the construction of an open-access fiber optic data network, then leasing
access to the proposed network to third-party retail and wholesale internet access providers as well
as municipalities and school districts in the County. The CBPA petition averred that its project
qualifies as a permissible industrial development project for an authority. While that issue was not
addressed by the PUC, it held that CBPA had met the right of first refusal requirements under
§3014(h), and its broadband network is currently up and running.

1. Conclusion.

Act 183 primarily worked through telecommunications companies and the PUC to improve
broadband service in Pennsylvania prior to the final deployment date of December 31, 2015. It
effectively prohibits municipally owned broadband service, limiting these services to
circumstances where every telecommunications company operating in the area has declined or
refused to respond to a written request for service at a particular speed. The MAA does not
expressly permit the creation of a broadband authority, however a municipal authority created for
the purpose of economic development has successfully installed municipal broadband
infrastructure under the provision permitting authorities to construct and lease property for the
development of new industries and related business improvements.
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Appendix B: Township Maps — Patton Township West (Map One)
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Appendix B: Township Maps — Patton Township Central (Map Two)
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Appendix B: Township Maps — Patton Township East (Map Three)
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- Alack of competitive options and infrastructure (such as fiber optic backbone) artificially
inflated the price of broadband access. Stop selling out the residents for Comcast's monopoly.

- allow me to get me off of Comcast!

- Although the internet service is excellent, why does the township not permit competition
regarding providers of internet service and tv? We have no other choice as residents. Not
acceptable

- Asin other service areas with limited or nonexistent broadband competition, Comcast/Xfinity is
misusing its near-monopoly status as the only available broadband carrier in this area in order
to pressure customers into subscribing to exorbitantly expensive broadband access tiers,
unwanted bundling with other Comcast/Xfinity services, or both.

- Asoflan1, 2021, Comcast Xfinity has put a Data Cap on their Internet Service that we are very
unhappy about.

- Atvarious times, the speed may drop down do less than 30 Mbs

- Bring Verizon FIOS service here, already. Comcast has a near monopoly, and we're paying
roughly double what customers in areas with competing providers pay.

- Broadband is okay here in Park Forest. Cell coverage is awful.

- Cell phone service here VERY patchy. We need another tower locally.

- cell phone service is very poor and should be fixed before broad band

- Cell service has lots of dead spots in Park Forest. Consider researching this, too.

- cell service is TERRIBLE

- Comcast charges are ridiculous. Rates here where they have a monopoly are $100+/mo but
university park & in town where they have competition it's much much cheaper for the same
service. We need another broadband option for competition sake.

- Comcast has a monopoly on broadband service, as the only provider in my area, and does not
offer reasonably-priced plans. "Monopoly" means that customers only have one feasible
option, and in this day and age, dial-up is not a feasible option. Having such a monopoly should
be illegal.

- Comcast is expensive for just internet service. There is no viable competitor.

- Comcast keeps raising the price for the same thing and the planned addition of data caps is
worrying.

- Comcast needs competition from another high speed ISP. They are the only real option here,
and they know it, so they do very little to keep customers happy. | would love to see Verizon
FIOS get installed in the area!

- Comcast NEEDS competition. Their prices are way too high.

- Comcast seems the only provider on Whisper Ridge Dr (Verizon does not offer high speed). We
need more competition.

- Comcast TV is worse

- Comcast Xfinity is currently the only service option for my housing development. They provide
horrible customer service and awful technical support. Landlords are also a major contributing
factor to the problems of residents in this community. There are a lot of renters in Patton
Township. Landlords often make commitments with internet providers that save them money,
but cost renters a lot in the long term. Comcast and my landlord fought for 2 years over which
party was responsible for resolving a problem that was causing continual service outages. After
Comcast ceded to pay for the necessary repairs to the housing complex's infrastructure, they
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left cable conduits in coiled up in everyone's yards. My next door neighbor had an exposed
cable crossing over the entrance for over her entrance for over a year. She and her family
would trip over it as they exited and entered their home. | would like more options since
Comcast has the monopoly in this neighborhood and many residents have no other choice due
to landlords. | am paying a lot of money for bad service and horrible support.

Comcast's cost is something of a luxury for the average person. | would like to see a reduction
in cost.

Competition sharpens the stone. | have Comcast for phone and Internet. Previously had
Verizon and AT&T for landline phone and internet. Verizon was not good when service was
interrupted or down. Hard to reach and did not know service was down in my area. Wanted me
to survey my neighbors before they would call service down. Comcast keeps raising their rates.
Comcast did run a new cable from the street to my home when they tested my speed and
learned it was slow. Also ran a cable under the street to get to my lot to run the new cable.
Their initiative and no cost to me. Internet and landline service has been very good with very
few interruptions.

Competition to lower prices would be a significant improvement!

Couldn't afford to bring cable up to the house from Buffalo Run Rd when we built, so use
Verizon to provide internet and land line phone. We tried to discontinue the land line phone
but Verizon tells us we have to by law in PA have the landline in order to add internet to our
plan. Very sporadic service and they haven't updated our modem in years. Slow speed and we
constantly have to reboot the modem many times each day. We have DISH satellite for TV but
haven't choosen to use DISH for our internet either. Would really like to be able to get much
higher speeds for our internet here. Verizon Wireless thinks we should use our cell plan for
internet but we only get 2 bars LTE here in our location. Our cell phones get very poor
reception here. Good luck with this project.

Current service is adequate. Speeds generally OK except when everybody is on the coax, but it
would be nice to have more provider options, including higher speeds and/or lower prices.
Disruption of service is a continual concern. There are days when all | get all day is the error
message: "No Internet," even if everything is "connected."

Don't understand why the township isn't holding Comcast to the upload/download speeds they
advertise and we pay for. Also cable prices should be going down not up.

Download rates sometimes seem slow, but variable. Largest complaint is simply the lack of
options for cable internet; Comcast is the only option available at my location. The price for
internet only (my current plan) is too high for what | get from it, and the unavailability of a
competing cable option makes it hard to find competitive rates or to at least negotiate to keep
Comcast from raising rates annually. Would love either more competitors or for them to be
regulated like utilities to keep prices more affordable.

During the work week, internet speed decreases and varies a lot!!

Each alternative is too expensive.

Every time | end up calling Comcast with an issue they blame it on my modem. It's not my
modem. My modem is always fine after | call them (and they fix what's wrong at their end that
they won't admit to).

Fiber optic feed would be nice as would wide area wifi

Free High Speed Internet would be great.
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- Happy with my internet.

- Happy with service, but would like to see better price competition.

- Have more options

- Hopefully improvements can be made

- lam much more concerned with providing Broadband service to children in remote areas -
mine is usually fine.

- | believe poor bandwidth in this area is due to total lack of competition. Total Xfinity bill is
$315.68. $197.99 for service package. $117.69 for equipment, fees and taxes.

-l can not reliably use my phone, with AT&T as my carrier, in my home. Nor can visitors who
have Verizon service. A Patton employee in Toftrees who was following up on a loose dog on
Fox Hollow was unable to call into his office from the Woodledge Cluster homes on Woodledge
Circle due to lack of cell service in this area. It is a safety issue which needs to be addressed.

- | did not run the speed test because the data policy did not protect my privacy. "l agree to the
data policy, which includes retention and publication of IP addresses." Where will they publish
my ip address? Also, Comcast increased my rate from $49.95 to $54.95.. Inflation running less
that 2 % why the big increase. | am satisfied with the speed and will not spend an additional S
with this company. | discontinued cable.

- | feel like we spend too much for what we get. And the price continually goes up without
improvements

- | pay almost $300 per month for my bundled service and never know when the WiFi access will
be interrupted. If | had a choice | would have left Comcast long ago.mi really don’t want an
increase in price, just in EFFICIENCY!

- | Pay for 200 mb speed and only get 5-15 mb

- |l recently switched to a business account, to alleviate poor service from my residential account.

- | subscribe to Xfinity's business-class service with a bundled phone line. | must rent the
router/modem/AP from Xfinity in order to maintain the agreed-upon SLA which drives the cost
above the advertised rate.

- luse a Wifi mesh system in my home (Orbi) which makes a huge difference in the quality of my
Wifi signal throughout the house. Comcast cable broadband has been reliable but would love
competition to help drive down prices.

- luse WiFi calling on my cell phone at home and I’m not sure it has to do with broadband speed
but as you are aware improved cell service is need on Toftrees Ave. /Fox Hollow Road. People
would pay for that. Thank you.

- lwant FiOS

- | wish Comcast was not the only option for high speed access.

- I work from home full-time due to COVID-19. | made a call today to Comcast who did an
electronic reset for my modem but it only helped the speed by .85 Mb/s increase on download
and .49 Mb/s increase on upload. Computer is still slow compared to August 2020.

-l would like fast internet not bundled with Comcast.

- |l would like to have more than one option for cable internet service. Some competition for
Comcast would be nice.

-l would like to pay less for the internet service that we have

-l would like to see more choices available in township. It might make prices more competitive.
Although Comcast provides excellent service, prices are high and continue to go up.
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I would like to see more competition in this area, which would drive down the high prices we
must pay

I would love an alternative to Xfinity's overpriced service. Speeds and uptime are not in line
with national trends. Option of fiber to the house would be nice, with national trends of
working from home now being an option. With true high speed internet State College area
would be a good place for remote workers with the university setting and recreational
opportunities available in the central region, having more options for internet as well as lower
costs, and higher speeds would make this area more of a destination for remote workers.

I would love to have fiber internet or just any good alternative to Comcast. Comcast is fine-ish,
but | definitely feel like I'm overpaying and not consistently getting great performance.

| would LOVE to see some competition come into Park Forest so we're not stuck with Comcast.
| would not be willing to increase my usage fee.....You should select a survey with a 'test
capability' that uses Safari as the browser....... | wonder how many Apple users there are that
have responded.....

| would prefer to have a cheaper internet-only broadband connection.

| would support and aid in the creation of a community / government owned Internet Service
Provider in Patton Township or beyond.

I'm interested where broadband service is lacking in the township and how many people are
affected

I’'ve been amazed at how reliable Xfinity internet has been during the pandemic— up until
about 2-3 months ago, that is. Now, it seems to drop out 3-4 times a day, for brief periods (less
than 5-10 minutes). And around once a week it will go down for a longer period, like around an
hour or two.

Inconsistent service, unable to access from multiple devices at once (especially when using
meeting platforms such as Zoom, GoToMeeting, Teams)

Internet is not the issue. What is truly terrible is the cell phone reception. It is practically non
existent. Verizon does not care and their solution is for residents to purchase a booster.

It really bothers me that Comcast is my only choice for true broadband. I'd love to see
something that encouraged a competitor to enter the market. And that doesn't address the
frustration of knowing we pay way more for broadband than most other countries.

It's criminal that Xfinity is the only game in town, which complicates the fact we are in a
remote/wooded area with limited other options. | refuse to install cable.

Loss of service is the biggest complaint. Happens way too often!

More options besides Comcast would be beneficial to drive down service rates and offer better
products without forcing people into bundles, long term contracts, and expensive upgrades
that should be standard. Remove the monopoly please.

My internet connection drops multiple times a day. When | call about it, | am told that they
cant help me since | bought my own equipment rather that rent from them at their outrageous
monthly costs

My plan is currently does not have data limits but | understand that Comcast will begin
impossing data limits next year. | don't need faster Internet service. | want Internet service
without data limits. | don't need surprise increases in the monthly bill.

My primary concern is possibility of charges being added for amount of data. I'm paying for
bandwidth. Why isn't that enough?
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- My service is good, but the price is excessive.

- My WiFi service is ok, it’s the cell service that’s poor

- Need competition from another provider to lower prices.

- Need more cell towers for phone reception

- Need more options and providers locally for competition. Comcast is a monopoly

- No service most of the time

- Our greatest need in the Toftrees area is improved cellular service. Many homes in our
development have poor or no service.

- Our service is frequently interrupted on a daily basis on Zoom, Netflix, and Amazon Prime. The
service line to our house had to be replaced by Comcast a few years ago; the underground
cable was not insulated and water got in it. There are dead trees leaning on and vines growing
on the three cables on poles at approximately 3933 - 3949 Skytop Mountain Road (old 322);
these cables seem to supply service to our development. In the past we have had problems
with water and service to the metal box that has connections for power, phone and cable to the
development. Some servicemen have left the box unlocked and open. This might have been
resolved recently.

- Our tested maximum download speeds have dropped from about 250 mb/s to 150 mb/s over
the last 2 years. Not sure why.

- Please do everything you can to get Verizon Fios here. Patton Township and State College
desperately need faster UPLOAD speeds. This is SO important for digital media, high quality
remote work opportunities, and so much more. Comcast deliberately makes it difficult to
search upload speeds and overly emphasized their download speeds. As a digital media
professional, uploading a video for a client takes far longer than it could if we had a fiber optic
optionin town. Thank you for taking this issue seriously. We should have a fast and robust
underground isp option to choose from.

- Please help us have a choice in Internet providers. Right now, Comcast is our only viable option.

- Poor phone service

- Service for the most part has been reliable although | feel like it is too expensive for what they
promise and what | get.

- Service has been very reliable for many months now. We had some problems last summer.

- service interruptions seem regular - multiple times per week

- Service is good but not as reliable as say electric. Seeing the comcast truck cruising the
neighborhood or local roads within miles of home is a sure sign of a pending interruption :-(

- Service is often excellent, but there are many interruptions for competing bandwidth like NFL
or major sporting events. They provide service where it most benefits them at that time of day.

- Service isn't necessarily bad, but is expensive and occasionally has slow-downs and outages.

- Sluggish, balky service makes communication and participation in the community difficult, yet
they still charge too much for it

- Thank you for considering making provisions for those without good service.

- Thank you for looking into this. We are often frustrated by the interruptions and poor service.
We truly wish we had another option that didnt involve Comcast/Xfinity.

- Thank you for your attention to this issue!

- The cell phone service is awful. Since more apt up the road were added, internet and cell
phone service is very slow.
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The cost per month is exorbitant and continues to go up every year because Comcast has no
competition. We are on a fixed income. Why are there not more options?

The loss of internet connection sometimes lasts longer than 30 to 40 minutes and | work from
home. Thanks.

The service is fine but it is way too expensive. Should be a utility.

The service works well but it is too expensive. | am not willing to pay any more than what |
currently pay. Broadband should be accessible at low costs to all residents.

The speed issues and outages experienced during a pandemic, when it's been almost the only
way to experience the outside world, is unconscionable.

There is no reason for the US to not provide excellent internet service, except that through
weak government regulations and strong private interests in profits we have poor service for
top dollar.  Itisironic that the US created the internet and yet we still lag on connectivity in
some areas, interrupted service and speed issues. That is what happens when we simply leave
things to the "private" sector. From an article in the BBC from 2014 they stated: "US internet
speeds currently ranks behind 30 countries, including South Korea, Romania and most of
Europe." https://www.bbc.com/news/blogs-echochambers-29038650 My internet service not
only is worse than it was in 2014 it gets bogged down with all the ridiculous methods of
advertising. It is possible to have excellent service, as is evident in Chattanooga, Tennessee.
The government owned municipal service is so good that it became a threat to Comcast and
other large firms. Laws were enacted in many states to limit municipal broadband networks
forcing "We the People" into less than stellar coverage and service compared to the rest of the
world. How did we let this happen and why do we continue to let it happen when the US
invented the internet? | believe that you asked the WRONG question when you asked how
much more I'd be willing to pay for faster service. I'd like for everyone to be paying the SAME
rate instead of subsidizing all the "first year" subscribers and allowing us ALL to have excellent
service and coverage! To fill the coverage gaps | pay an additional $85 a month for unlimited
data on my cell phone, which | can turn into a hotspot, if needed. So between comcast and a
cell phone provider | pay $181 a month for uninterrupted internet service that still cuts out and
gets bogged down. | already pay far too much for poor service. Let's fix this and REDUCE the
rates for an essential service!

There needs to be additional competition in the broadband space. Comcast/Xfinity is the only
possible provider for broadband internet in the area so residents are forced to pay whatever
price they set. Monopolistic practices need to be addressed.

There needs to be viable competition to Comcast in this neighborhood. Windstream and
Verizon don't run fiber to this part of the neighboorhood, so Comcast is the only game in town
for broadband, and so there's zero incentive to compete for service or price. Also, LTE is super
spotty in this part of Park Forest, so broadband over LTE is not an option.

There should be choices besides Comcast, which is too expensive.

This has been primarily during pandemic, but maybe the problem has been worse during this
time. Don't know.

This level of service (low, low, low speed) is unacceptable in 2021.

Though I'm not a regular gamer, I'm definitely a techie and use the internet for all kinds of
software development, communication, and research. I'd be delighted if faster speeds could be

27





Appendix C: Open-Ended Survey Comments (Page Six)

made available without dramatic increases in price. I'd be even more delighted if Comcast
wasn't the only reasonable choice.

Toftrees is rapidly growing and there seems to be no increase in the internet or cellphone
infrastructure. Both are substandard and getting worse.

TV packages need to be more selective as the majority of channels are unused by me and are
getting more expensive!!

Very very slow Wifi Verizon told me that Park Forest and Toftrees are bad. They said we are
not going to get Fios:( They told me they could not improve the situation at my location

way too expensive, rarely lives up to its speed promised and no competition.. Verizon and At&T
stopped new installations of 'DSL' (the best they offered...hahahaha)

We are not getting the speed we pay for; we are paying an outrageous amount in comparison
to other locations; we still get a lot of service drops

we constantly lose internet service daily! we must reset our router 3-4 x's a day. Have called
about this problem numerous times, but nothing changes. the last time we lost power due to a
storm, we were without internet for days. when they did finally ck on our system they were
able to get us connected, but within a day we were back to resetting our router daily at 3-4 x's.
This tends to be our usual practice......extremely frustrating!

We had to downgrade our service from 300 mbps to 200 mbps because of price increases. We
now pay $10 more than we paid this time last year for 100 mbps less speed. We never reach
over 130 mbps speeds, ever hard wired. When we had 300 mbps we never reached over 200
mbps. Comcast is strangling our internet speeds. We have called and called. We have had work
done in our house and on our street. None of this improved our internet service. Now,
Comcast is planning on enforcing a data cap. There are 2 people in our house on a regular basis,
both working full time. Occasionally a college student is here. We have been monitoring our
data use and we go over the cap amount every month. We are not a high usage household but
according to Comcast we are. We will be forced to either reduce our internet usage drastically
or pay high overage fees. This should not be allowed. It is going to impact our ability to work
and enjoy streaming music, watching tv and movies and connecting with friends and family.
There needs to be an additional (even more than 1 other) option for internet in the area.
Without competition Comcast has a monopoly high prices for bad internet services. Thanks.
We like Verizon overall, but our use of Internet for work and other things at home has grown
faster than Verizon's service has been able to keep up with our demand. Our Internet service is
much faster and more reliable at work (at Penn State).

We need better cellphone service. It is bad in this are where we live

We need competition in broadband providers

we need more competitive options here not just xfinity

We need more options. Comcast currently has a monopoly.

We pay a lot of money to watch commercials.

We pay less for far faster Verizon FIOS speeds at another property in Maryland. No reason
Comcast can't offer gigabit speeds at reasonable prices.

We were not able to access the web site because we did not have a compatible browser.

We would like an internet provider other than Comcast

Would certainly like some more competition in this area!
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- Would love to have an alternative to Comcast, hopefully with better pricing and customer
service.
- Would love to see some competition for internet and cable service in our area.
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September 30, 2021

Jeff Luck, Broadband Task Force
Doug Erickson, Manager

Patton Township

100 Patton Plaza

State College, PA 16803

Dear Jeff and Doug,

Comcast of Colorado/Pennsylvania/West Virginia, LLC understands that the Task Force is
undertaking a study regarding broadband infrastructure and service in Patton Township.
Comocast appreciates the opportunity to provide the Task Force with information which may be
helpful to you. | am happy to meet with the Task Force to answer any questions or provide
supplemental information.

Comcast is the nation’s largest high-speed Internet service provider, passing over 60 million
homes and businesses throughout 39 states and the District of Columbia, including in
Pennsylvania. Comcast has invested $2.4 B in private, at-risk capital in Pennsylvania in the last
three years, building, maintaining, and operating one of the most extensive fiber-based networks
in the country. Comcast employs over 16,000 people in Pennsylvania, who have constructed,
maintained and operated over 75,162 miles of network infrastructure in Pennsylvania, providing
serviceability to over 4.9 million homes and business locations.

Comcast’s significant ongoing network and technology investments enable it to continually
deliver innovative and scalable products and services that keep residents and business on the
cutting edge and enable it to meet evolving community demands. Moreover, Comcast doubles its
network capacity every 2 % years to stay well ahead of demand. This is why during the COVID-
19 pandemic when Internet traffic spiked more than 30% as people rapidly transitioned to
working and learning from home, Comcast’s network continued to deliver fast speeds, even
under the heaviest usage, and even in the areas most severely affected by the pandemic. For more
information on Comcast’s network performance, please see: https://update.comcast.com/wp-
content/uploads/sites/33/dIm_uploads/2021/02/network-report-2020.pdf

Patton Township customers were among the first in our four-state Keystone Region to receive
gigabit-speed internet more than four years ago, and while our network health across this region
has been outstanding, our reliability measures in the Township have regularly been among our
best. Thus, our investment, which includes proactive maintenance, vigilant monitoring and quick
responses to storm damage, enables Comcast to continue to meet the future needs of our
customers there.
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Comocast offers several broadband service tiers with speeds ranging from 50 Mbps to 1.2 Gbps to
over 5,000 homes and businesses in the Township. This allows customers to select the service
tier that best fits their needs. Thousands of customers we serve in the Township benefit from the
fastest WiFi speeds available, the built-in security of protection for every device connected to
their network and the ability for internet-only customers to use a free 4K streaming device to
bring all their video subscriptions together in one place — including our free Peacock streaming
service.

While Comcast serves almost all of Patton Township, there are some residents that lack access to
broadband, possibly due to low density, lack of private easement or topography. If undertaken
with only private capital, the extension of Comcast’s plant to these addresses would not meet the
criteria of Comcast’s standard investment model. Comcast is currently pursuing public-private
partnerships to complete construction to some of these unserved homes through Pennsylvania’s
Unserved High-Speed Broadband Funding Program (UHSB). It is through these public private
partnership models that the economics are altered such that investment of private capital is
justified.

Comcast Technology

Comcast has built a fiber backbone at the core of its network that stretches across the country
with more than 191,000 route miles of fiber — using the industry’s most advanced optics/lasers
and IP routing technologies. Dozens of converged regional area networks interconnect to create
this fiber backbone that delivers video, voice, and high-speed Internet services to tens of millions
of customers throughout the country. IP technology ties all of this together, creating a highly
scalable connectivity platform or “IP core.”

Currently, Comcast employs Data Over Cable Service Interface Specification (DOCSIS) 3.1
technology in its broadband network infrastructure. DOCSIS is a proven, flexible protocol which
offers the technological foundation upon which Comcast can meet any current or future
anticipated need. As a highly scalable technology, it has to date allowed Comcast to enhance the
residential broadband speeds it offers from 50 Mbps to 2 Ghps, an almost 40-fold increase.

Working through CableLabs, a joint non-profit research and development laboratory, the
industry is developing the next iteration of DOCSIS, named 10G. The 10G platform is a
combination of technologies that will deliver Internet speeds 10 times faster than today’s
networks and 100 times faster than what most consumers currently experience. This
technological development will allow Comcast to offer gigabit symmetrical service in the
coming years over its existing HFC network throughout our entire footprint.

Comcast Human Resources

In addition to Comcast’s deep experience as a communications service provider offering a
variety of services, Comcast also has the appropriate number of technicians, call center agents
and backend support employees to care for current and additional customers. Comcast also
maintains large, locally based engineering and technical operations teams that work around the
clock to maintain service reliability and provide direct support to the company’s business and
residential customers. Moreover, Comcast proactively monitors and maintains its network 24/7
through its dedicated Network Operations Center (NOC). The NOC continuously monitors the
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network equipment, service health, and performance of the Comcast network, responds to
network events and service degradations, dispatches local field technicians, and informs
customers of service issues, in many cases before the customer has noticed the problem. The
NOC also operates a 24 x 7 x 365 Technical Customer Support helpdesk that responds to calls
for all of Comcast’s services. The NOC maintains a staff of engineers and technicians with an
average of 12 years’ tenure, thus ensuring business continuity.

We support our customers with call centers as well as many self-service options such as digital
and chat. We created the MyAccount feature within Xfinity app (available on the web and
mobile devices) so customers can manage all aspects of their account on their own when it is
convenient for them. With this tool, customers can:

. Review account information, including changing their password,;

. Troubleshoot a device in the home by re-booting it remotely or pair a new voice remote;

. Review the services included in their subscription and manage their programming
options;

. View billing history and payment status, including online bill pay;

. Receive notifications concerning the equipment in the home, service outages and when
services are restored,;

. Check their appointment time and reschedule appointments.

. Request a time for a Comcast representative to call them back.

. Monitor a technician's arrival time for scheduled appointments.

. Contact Xfinity by sending a tweet to @ComcastCares on Twitter.

. Find their neighborhood Xfinity store with hours, directions and services offered.

Additionally, we built the Xfinity Assistant, a virtual assistant that uses machine intelligence and
natural language understanding to deliver informed, personalized customer service solutions.
The Xfinity Assistant is available in the Xfinity mobile app and Facebook Messenger (through
the Xfinity Facebook page) and helps millions of customers each month. With Xfinity Assistant,
customers can type questions about their service and are provided with quick and easy solutions
based on their inquiries

We are also using Xfinity Assistant to empower our Customer Care Agents with more context
and continuity should a customer need further assistance. For example, if a customer calls in
after using Xfinity Assistant we will see what they were searching for and can readily provide
more information to easily assist the customer so they can get back to their lives, making the
interaction easy and convenient for them.

Affordability

Comocast offers customers multiple choices of residential and commercial broadband services,
depending on the customers’ specific needs. This range of services allows customers to select the
option that best fits their situation and budget.

Comcast also makes available its Internet Essentials program to qualifying low-income
customers in its service areas, which is the nation’s largest, most successful, and most
comprehensive broadband adoption program for low-income households, and Comcast’s number
one community impact initiative. Internet Essentials, which has connected 10 million Americans
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to the internet since 2011, currently provides customers with broadband service at speeds of up
to 50 Mbps/5 Mbps for $9.95/month plus applicable taxes, fees and surcharges, as well as free
digital skills training in person and online. Customers also have the option to purchase a low-cost
Internet-ready computer.

Moreover, Comcast is proud to be an approved provider supporting the FCC’s Emergency
Broadband Benefit (EBB) subsidy program. Under the temporary EBB subsidy, qualifying
customers may apply a credit of up to $50 per month ($75 per month in Tribal lands) to any
Xfinity Internet service tier, including Internet Essentials.

Network Performance\Advertised Speeds

During the pandemic, when the industry saw unprecedented levels of Internet traffic, our
network performed exceptional well. We engineer the network to handle spikes and shifts in
usage, and what we have seen so far with COVID-19 is well within our capacity. Our ongoing,
proactive network investment to add fiber and capacity has put us in a good position to manage
the increases that we are experiencing at this unprecedented time. We continuously test,
monitor, and enhance our systems and network to ensure they are ready to support customer
usage. Our network engineers across the country are working around the clock to add capacity
where it is needed.

We perform 700,000 network diagnostic speed tests most days to ensure we are delivering the
speeds to which customers subscribe. The FCC has repeatedly found that Comcast delivers our
advertised speeds more than 100% of the time. See the most recent report here: Measuring
Broadband in America — 10th report. Cite https://www.fcc.gov/reports-
research/reports/measuring-broadband-america/measuring-fixed-broadband-tenth-report.

Xfinity internet customers can easily test both the speed of service to their modem and to their
device, the latter of which can be affected by WiFi conditions and device capabilities, by using
our Xfinity app (available free as a download) and accessing the Connect tab and Internet Health.
This can help troubleshoot issues like improper modem placement or loose connections.

Thank you for providing the opportunity to share this information with the Broadband Task

Force. | look forward to seeing the final report and continuing to work with the Township to
provide broadband—and a variety of other services—to your residents.

Sincerely,

- KL;-;xf:,a i~ j(' { g \/5

Kristen Ritchey
Senior Manager, External Affairs
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No Increase in Real Estate Taxes proposed for 2022
8.9 mills for Real Estate
0.6 mills for Open Space Preservation

0.5% EIT*
$52 Local Services Tax*
0.5% Real Estate Transfer Tax*

*Indicates maximum rate permitted

Proposed
Tax Purpose 2021 Rate| 2022 Rate
General 6.2 mills 6.2 mills
Debt 1.2 mills 1.2 mills
Open Space Preservation 0.6 mill 0.6 mill
Library 0.4 mill 0.4 mill
Parks Capital Improvements 0.7 mill 0.7 mill
Fire 0.4 mill 0.4 mill
TOTAL 9.5 mills 9.5 mills






t_

Real Estate Taxes $4,629,611
Tax for Open Space Preservation 297,242
Earned Income Tax 2,356,393
Other Taxes 811,287
Intergovernmental Payments 5,460,577
Non-Tax Sources 681,686
Total Revenues $14,236,796

t-E

General Government Services $1,646,776
Police 3,660,046
Public Works 4,851,743

Community Services, Planning & Zoning

and Parks & Recreation 1,690,503
Community Services: Other 1,104,413
Debt Service 574,707
Debt Service — Open Space 245,432

Total Expenditures $13,773,620






Revenues $14,236,796

Expenditures 13,773,620
Increase in Fund Balance S463,176
Year End Cash Balance $1,823,166

13.24% of Operating Expenditures

4% COLA non-uniform employees (1.7% for 2021; 2.4% for
2020; 2.2% for 2019)

1.25% Merit increase non-uniform employees

Police contract — 3 years 3.25% increase per year until the
end of 2022

2.2% increase in health insurance costs

Employee contributions to health insurance
*  Non-uniform 12%
*  Uniform 9%
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PATTON TOWNSHIP
CENTRE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

100 PATTON PLAZA — STATE COLLEGE, PENNSYLVANIA — 16803
PHONE: 814/234-0271 — FAX: 814/238-7790
EMAIL: publicworks@twp.patton.pa.us — WEB SITE: http://twp.patton.pa.us

TO: Douglas J. Erickson, Township Manager
FROM: Alexandra M. Castrechini, P.E., Acting Township Engineer W
DATE: November 3, 2021

SUBJECT: FALL 2021 ROAD REPORT

ATTACHMENTS: Alphabetical Listing of Roads, Road Listing sorted by Rating

During the month of October, Glenn Coakley, Road Superintendent, conducted the Fall
Pavement Condition Survey for the Township. The purpose of the survey is to assess the
condition of Patton Township streets and determine those that are candidates for
maintenance in 2022 and beyond.

We found that 66% of the Township roadways are in good condition or better as
evidenced by the amount of road mileage receiving grades of E = excellent, VG = very
good, or G = good, as shown in Figure 1.

Figure 1. Road Condition by Grade

mE

m\VG

EG

mF

mP
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FALL 2021 ROAD REPORT
PAGE 2

Several roads have sections that in need of minor treatment to prolong road quality. These
will receive spot mill and patch and crack sealing treatments. The roads that are generally
in the worst condition and have been declining over a longer period are candidates for
overlay paving. The Public Works department has been using a tow behind crack sealing
machine that has greatly increased efficiency of the work and should help prolong
pavement degradation due to water intrusion.

The recommended list of roads in the 2022 Road Resurfacing Program are shown in Table
1. Some of the roads require replacement curbing work to be completed in conjunction
with the asphalt overlay. In Park Forest and other locations, the concrete gutter of the curb
and gutter has had asphalt overlaid directly over it thereby reducing the height of curb
above the pavement. This reduces safety and in places allows stormwater to erode the
topsoil behind the curb. In future years the curb will be replaced to original condition which
may reduce the amount of street overlay work that can be accomplished in any one year or
postpone some streets where multiple streets require curbing replacement.

TABLE 1. 2022 TENTATIVE ROAD RESURFACING WORK PROGRAM

LENGTH

STREET FROM TO RATING (ft) WORK TYPE
pevonshire | valley Vista | grittany Dr. 83 1,800 | Overlay/Curbing
Briarwood nghland Wgstgate 78 530 Overlay/Curbing
Lane Drive Drive

Canterbury | 5 jey Drive | G@Ndlewood 78 580 | Overlay/Curbing
Drive Drive

Canterbury Douglas , .
Drive Drive Oakley Drive 77 1,110 Overlay/Curbing
\(/;Vicreg;(ranouth Sylvan Drive | end 78 340 Overlay/Curbing

Total Length (ft) 4,360

Maintenance methods the Public Works Department uses to rehabilitate streets include
overlay paving, microsurfacing, crack sealing, patching and other spot repairs. Of these,
overlay paving is the most effective method and method of last resort towards maintaining
a high level of pavement integrity and ride quality.

In a few cases roadways with high overlay ratings have been deferred pending other work
such as construction grant applications or are included in a programmed project. These
roads are listed in Table 2.





FALL 2021 ROAD REPORT

PAGE 3

TABLE 2. DEFERRED SECTIONS

LENGTH

STREET FROM TO RATING (ft) NOTES
Vairo Boulevard University Pennwood 92 1,700 Programmed

Commons | N. Project

. Minor
Grays Woods Scotia Pin Oak Rd 80 1,890 | Maintenance
Blvd Road .
Required

Toftrees Avenue Rgsort Crrcklewood 27 1150 Toft_rees Corridor

Drive Drive Project
Purdue Mountain Valley View | Twp. line 73 3,750 County LFT Grant
Road App
Vairo Boulevard Oakwood University 71 900 Programmed

Avenue Commons Project

Tables 3 and 4 contains a listing of streets that may be candidates in the road maintenance
program for 2023 through 2024. These lists, as well as the 2022 road listing, will be
forwarded to area utility companies so they can schedule repairs and updates to their

facilities.

TABLE 3. 2023 POTENTIAL CANDIDATES

LENGTH
STREET FROM TO RATING (ft)
Toftrees Ave. Presidents Drive | Fox Hollow Rd. 86 1,408
Waddle Road Oakwood Ave Clearview Ave 77 1,240
S. Barkway Ln. Cricklewood Dr. | End 77 370
Waddle Road Clearview Ave Vairo Blvd 76 1,270
Total Length (ft) 2,880
TABLE 4. 2024 POTENTIAL CANDIDATES
LENGTH
STREET FROM TO RATING (ft)
N. Oak Lane Westgate Douglas Dr. 74 910
N. Oak Lane Douglas Dr. Galen Dr. 73 1,660
Westgate Dr. N. Oak Ln. Briarwood Ln. 74 1060
Wooded Way Shadow Ln end 73 900
Valley Vista Dr. Lowes Driveway | Carnegie Dr. 72 740
W. Willowood Ct. Deerbrook Dr. End 72 370

Total Length (ft) 5,640
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Two complete listings of the Township Road Inventory are attached for reference, one
sorted alphabetically, and one sorted by overlay rating. A lower rating indicates a roadway
is in better condition.





. 8 PATTON TOWNSHIP ROAD REPORT
FALL 2021

TOWNSHIP
-

Sorted by Overlay Rating

Overlay
Rating Street Name Roadway Class From To Length (feet)
92 Vairo Blvd. C University Commons Pennwood N. 930
86 Toftrees Ave. C Presidents Dr. Fox Hollow Rd. 1408
83 Devonshire Dr. C Valley Vista Dr. Brittany Dr. 1800
80 Grays Woods Blvd. (e} Scotia Rd. Pin Oak Rd. 1890
78 Briarwood Ln. L1 Highland Dr. Westgate Dr. 530
Canterbury Dr. L1 Oakley Dr. Candlewood Dr. (top) 580
Weymouth Cir. L2 sylvan end 340
77 Canterbury Dr. L1 Douglas Dr. Oakley Dr. 1110
Waddle Rd. A Oakwood Ave. Clearview Ave. 1240
76 S. Barkway Ln. L2 Cricklewood Dr. end 370
Waddle Rd. A Clearview Ave. Vairo Blvd. 1270
75 Toftrees Ave. C Resort Drive Cricklewood Dr. 1150
Westgate Dr. L1 N. Oak Ln. Briarwood Ln. 1060
74 N. Oak Ln. L1 Westgate Dr. Douglas Dr. 910
73 N. Oak Ln. L1 Douglas Dr. Galen Dr. 1660
Purdue Mountain Rd. L1 Valley View TWP. Line 3750
Wooded Way L2 Shadow Ln. end 900
72 Ghaner Dr. (W) L1 Ghaner Rd. Camegie Dr. 1000
Valley Vista Dr. C Lowes Camegie Dr. 740
W. Willowood Ct. L2 Deerbrook Dr. end 370
71 Oakley Dr. L1 Canterbury Dr. Valley Vista Dr. 580
Douglas Dr. Morningside Cir. 1480
Vairo Blvd. (e} Oakwood Ave. University Commons 900
69 Hampton Ct. L2 Cricklewood Dr. end 160
Wildernest Ln. L1 I. Skytop Ln. U. Skytop Ln. 1900
68 Candlewood Dr. L1 homestead 8 Canterbury Dr. 820
W. Clearview Ave. L1 Waddle Rd. N. Allen St. 1160
Wiltshire Dr. L1 Sierra Ln. Devonshire Dr. 1800
67 Exeter Ct. L1 Severn Dr. Melissa Ln. 690
Oakwood Ave. C Waddle Rd. Vairo Blvd. 2860
Scotia Rd. L1 Grays Woods Blvd. Circleville Rd. 950
66 E. Hillside Ave. L1 Douglas Dr. Fairwood Ln. 1210
Oakley Dr. L1 Morningside Cir. Canterbury Dr. 800
65 Laurel Ln. L1 N. Oak Ln. Park Forest Ave. 550
N. Allen St. L1 Bolton Avenue Pickwick Ave. 1110
Severn Dr. L1 Earl Dr. Exeter Ct. 990
64 Circleville Rd. L1 Scotia Rd. Path Wetland Area 3700
Path Wetland Area Patton Woods 3700
Ghaner Rd. L1 Grays Woods Blvd VWMHP 1850
63 Harvard Rd. L1 N. Atherton St. (Upper) 1500' west 1760
Meeks Ln. (e} Skytop Ln. Blackberry Hill 3590
Sellers Ln. L1 N. Atherton St. Meeks Ln. 4860
Skytop Ln. L1 Meeks Ln. Wildemest Ln. (Upper) 580
W. Clearview Ave. C Woodycrest St. Waddle Rd. 2010
62 Meeks Ln. L1 Blackberry Hill Scotia Rd. 2010
Melissa Ln. L1 Devonshire Dr. Stoneledge Rd. 830
Patton Ln. L1 N. Atherton St. N. Oak Ln. 480
Wilts Ln. L2 Cricklewood Dr. end 370
61 Brittany Dr. L1 Portsmouth Rd. Devonshire Dr. 940
Circleville Rd. L1 twp. line Patton Woods 3170
60 Windfield Ct. L2 Deerbrook Dr. end 530
59 Heiskel Dr. L2 Meeks Ln. end 2640
Park Forest Ave. (e} Laurel Ln. Sierra Ln. 950
Weaver St. L1 Clearview Ave. end 1210
58 Grays Woods Blvd. C S.R. 322 Scotia Rd. 2060
Marysville Ln. L2 end end 1500
57 Christopher Ln. L2 Circleville Rd. end 840
Colonnade Bivd. (e} Waddle Rd. colonnade entr 1000
Deerbrook Dr. L2 Buffalo Run Rd. end 3910
Fenwick Dr. L2 Rose Dr. end 1480
Manhasset Dr. L1 Michael Rd. Montauk Cir. 1575
Rose Dr. L1 Buffalo Run Road Picadilly Rd. 2110
Westgate Dr. L1 Briarwood Ln. Earl Dr. 950
56 Asper Way L1 Norwood Ln. N. Oak Ln. 350
Michael Rd. L1 Stevenson Rd. Kimberlee Dr. 630
Strouse Ave. L1 Waddle Rd. Weaver St. 370
Weaver St. Lauck St. 370
55 Candlewood Dr. L1 L.Canterbury Dr. homestead 8 990
Lauck St. L1 Fifth Ave. end 370
Oakwood Ave. L1 Vairo Blvd. Oakwood Ave. 3270
Saraway L2 Skytop Ln. end 1110

Copy of Fall2021_RoadReport.xlIsx

Printed 11/2/21
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Overlay
Rating Street Name

Scotia Rd.
Stonecliffe PI.
Toftrees Ave.

54 Colonnade Blvd.
Melissa Ln.
Skytop Ln.
Valley Vista Dr.

53 Melissa Ln.
Strouse Ave.

52 Julian Pike
Lauck St.
Vairo Blvd.
Woodledge Drive
Woodycrest St.

51 E. Clearview Ave.
Picadilly Rd.

50 Severn Dr.

49 Canterbury Dr.

Colonnade Blvd.
Green Tech Dr.

Kristina Cir.
48 Red Alder Rd.
47 Carnegie Dr.
Julian Pike
46 Camelot Ln.
Carnegie Dr.
E. Hillside Ave.
45 Harvard Rd.
Martin St.
44 Colonnade Way

E. Springwood PI.
Pantops Parade
Tionesta Ct.
Vairo Blvd.

43 Basin St.
Colgate Ct.
E. Willowood Ct.
Lower Julian Pike
N. Springwood PI.
Waddle Rd.

42 Cricklewood Dr.
Ghaner Dr. (E)
Meeks Ln.
Norwood Ln.

Valley Vista Dr.

Welty Ln.
41 Blackberry Hill
Meeks Ln.
Teaberry Cir.
40 Leawood Ln.
39 Ashwood PI.

Belmont Cir.
Blackberry Hill
Doubletree PI.
Julian Pike
Lanceshire Dr.
Regina Cir.
Seymore Ave.
Westminster Ct.

Windtryst Ave.
38 Surrey Ln.

Waddle Rd.
37 Fifth Ave.

Ghaner Rd.

Morningside Cir.
Portsmouth Rd.
Thorndale Rd.
Timberton Cir.
36 Chateaux Cir.
Eastwood Ln.
Forest Glen Cir.
Ghaner Dr. (mid)

Copy of Fall2021_RoadReport.xlIsx
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Roadway Class

L2
C

C

L1
L1
C

L1
L1
L1
L1
A

L1
C

L1
L2
L1
L1
C

L1
L1
L1
L1
L1
L1
L1
L1
L1
C

C

L2
L1
L2
C

L2
L2
L2
L2
L2
A

C

L1
C

L1

C

L1
L1
C

L2
L1
L2
L2
L2
L2
L1
L1
L2
L1
L1
L2
L1
A

L1
L1
L2
L1
L1
L1
L2
L1
L1
L1

L1

From

Circleville Rd.
Deerbrook Dr.
Waddle Rd.
colonnade entr
Severn Dr.
Wildernest Ln. (Upper)
N. Atherton St.
Stoneledge Rd.
Lauck St.

Buffalo Run Road (550)
Clearview Ave.
N. Atherton St.
Beaumanor Dr.
N. Atherton St.

N. Allen St.
Buffalo Run Road
Exeter Ct.
Candlewood Dr. (top)
Colonnade Way
Valley Vista Dr.
Filmore Rd.
Grays Woods Blvd.
Valley Vista Dr.
Rhapsody Dr.
Canterbury Dr.
Galen Dr.

end (circle)

N. Atherton St. (Lower)
N. Atherton St.

N. Atherton St.
Deerbrook Dr.
Blackberry Hill
Melissa Ln.

N. Atherton PI.
Stevenson Rd.
Rose Dr.
Deerbrook Dr.
Buffalo Run Road
E. Springwood PI.
WB 322 Ramps
Ale House
Carnegie Dr.
Buffalo Run Road
Asper Way

Park Forest Ave.
Amblewood Way
Ghaner Rd.
Meeks Ln.

374 Meeks Lane
Canterbury Dr.
Camelot Ln.
Pinewood PI.
Melissa Ln.
Pantops Parade
end

Grand Teton Lane
Brittany Dr.

Fox Hill Rd.
Waddle Rd.
Oakwood Ave.
Kristina Cir.
Wiltshire Dr.
Toftrees Ave.
Woodycrest St.
VWMHP

Oakley Dr.
Stoneledge Rd.
Doubletree PI.
SR 550

Leawood Ln.

N. Oak Ln.

Pin Oak Rd.
Carnegie Dr.

PATTON TOWNSHIP ROAD REPORT
FALL 2021

To

Meeks Ln.

end

Resort Drive
Colonnade Way
Canterbury Dr.
Saraway
Lowes

Severn Dr.
Woodycrest St.
Rhapsody Dr
Fifth Ave.

N Atherton PI.
end

Clearview Ave.
Oakwood Ave.
end

Melissa Ln.
Devonshire Dr.
N. Atherton St.
end

Windtryst Ave.
Forest Glen Cir.
Ghaner Dr (East)
Kensington Ridge
Oakley Dr.
Valley Vista Dr.
end (circle)
2200' east
TWP. Line
Lowes Bivd.
end

circle

end

TWP. Line

end

end

end

end

end

Oakwood Ave.
Fox Hollow Rd.
Camegie Dr.
374 Meeks Lane
N. Oak Ln.
Asper Way
Oakley Dr.

end

Pantops Parade
Skytop Ln.

end

Oakley Dr.

end

end

end

end

TWP. Line
Brittany Dr.

end

N. Allen St.
end

end

Comwall Rd.
WB 322 Ramps
Lauck St.
Whisper Ridge Dr.
end

Brittany Dr.

end

Timberton Cir
end

Fairwood Ln.
end

Ghaner Rd.

Length (feet)

2110
530
1470
1680
240
2060
740
890
1060
790
840
420
760
370
980
3220
540
1530
950
1370
3220
660
1370
1270
1320
370
320
2200
350
830
840
1600
370
1060
750
420
530
2850
370
700
1195

2490
970
650
2590
210
550
3000
320
1110
420
370
1130
630
4165
1690
420
1110
420
420
370
1780
950
1300
320
530
1060
580
320
370
1000
1250

1900
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Overlay
Rating Street Name
Grays Woods Blvd.
Greenmeadow Ln. (E)
Pinewood PI.
Stoneledge Rd.
35 Brothers Ct.
Presidents Dr.
Skytop Ln.
34 Barrens Court
Bellvue Cir.
Curve Hill Rd.
Douglas Dr.
Fairwood Ln.

Hawbaker Industrial Dr.

Kensington Dr.
White Birch Rd.

33 Brackenbourne Dr.
Carnegie Dr.
Michael Rd.
Old Farm Ln.
Pickwick Ave.
Toftrees Ave.

32 Brothers Ct.
Cherrywood Rd.
Ghaner Rd.
Greenmeadow Ln.(W)
Park Forest Ave.
Skytop Ln.
Whitepine PI.

31 Longbarn Rd.
Manhasset Ct.
N. Oak Ln.
Pin Oak Rd.

Skytop Ln.
30 Montauk Cir.
Overfield Cir.
Timberton Cir.
29 Ambleside Ct
Carnegie Dr.
Gibson Pl
Spring Glen PI
28 N. Oak Ln.
Valley Vista Dr.
Whisper Ridge Dr.
27 Manhasset Dr.
Pantops Parade

Paul Joseph Dr.
Rhapsody Dr.
Valley Vista Dr.
Woodycrest St.

26 Brynwood Drive
Douglas Dr.
Essex Dr.
Fernridge Rd.
Hunter Wood Way
Little Lion Drive
Tradition Ln

25 Alder Ct.
Park Ln.

24 Chippendale Ln.
Glendale Drive
N. Oak Ln.
Stoney Pointe Dr.

23 Brittany Dr.
Honors Ln.

22 Bolton Avenue
Clemson Ct.
Hemlock Hill Road
N. Oak Ln.

Copy of Fall2021_RoadReport.xlIsx
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Roadway Class

L2
L1
L2
L1
L1
C

L1
L2
L2
L2
L1
L1

L2
L1
L1
L1
L1
L2

L1
L1

L1
L1

L1
L1

L1
L1

L1
L2
L1

L1
L1

L1

L1

L1
L2

L1
L1
L2
L1
L1
L2
L1
L2
L1

L1
L2

L1

L2

L1
L1

L1

L1

From
Brackenbourne
Pin Oak Rd.

Grays Woods Blvd.

Melissa Ln.
Skytop Ln.
Toftrees Ave.
Saraway
Brynwood Drive
Canterbury Dr.
N. Atherton St.
N. Oak Ln.
Eastwood Ln.
N. Atherton St.
N. Atherton St.
Julian Pike

Grays Woods Blvd.

Grays Woods Blvd
Ghaner Dr (East)
Kimberlee Dr.
Devonshire Dr.
Oakwood Ave.
Cricklewood Dr.
phase 3
Thorndale Rd.
Whisper Ridge Dr.
Pin Oak Rd.

N. Atherton St.
Overfield Ct.
Thorndale Rd.
Devonshire Dr.
Montauk Cir.
Asper Way

Forest Glen Cir.

Grays Woods Blvd.

Brothers Ct. (East)
west end

Skytop Ln.
Timberton Cir
Skytop Ln.
Clemson Ct.
Spring Glen PI.

Grays Woods Blvd.

Park Forest Ave.
Oakley Dr.
Ghaner Rd.
Montauk Cir.
circle

(Piper's Rd)
Sellers Lane
Julian Pike
Carnegie Dr.
Clearview Ave.

Grays Woods Blvd.

Canterbury Dr.
Rhapsody Dr.
Skytop Ln.

Grays Woods Blvd
Valley Vista Drive
Presidents Dr.

E Clearview Ave.
Sierra Ln.
Wayland PIl.
Rhapsody Dr.
Brynwood Drive
Laurel Ln.

SR 550

Sierra Ln.
Tradition Ln.

Alder Court
Carnegie Dr.
Fox Hill Rd.
Laurel Ln.

PATTON TOWNSHIP ROAD REPORT

To
Brynwood Drive
end
end
Longbarn Rd.
phase 3
Village of Penn State
Overfield Ct.
end
end
end
Canterbury Dr.
Douglas Dr.
Eastwood Ln.
end
end
Forest Glen Cir.
end
Clemson Ct.
Manhasset Ct.
Ridgewood
end
Station Driveway
Skytop Ln.
Grays Woods Blvd.
Ghaner Dr.
end
Laurel Ln.
Brothers Ct. (East)
Grays Woods Blvd.
Stoneledge Rd.
end
Park Forest Ave.
Greenmeadow Ln.
Forest Glen Cir.
N. Atherton St.
east end
end
Timberton Cir
end
Ghaner Dr (East)
Hunter Wood Way
end
Laurel Ln.
TWP. Line
end
Montauk Cir.
(Piper's Rd)
end
end
end
Amblewood Way
Fifth Ave.
Garrett Way
end
end
end
end
end
Honors Ln.
end
Wayland PI.
Comwall Rd.
end
end
Westgate Dr.
end
Lanceshire Dr.
Presidents Dr.
Tradition Ln.
end
end
Pleasant Hill Road
Asper Way

FALL 2021

Length (feet)

824
1123
780
1540
1180
1440
950
650
370
2800
2030
780
1620
1500
320
480
590
260
1900
550
840
1760
1720
480
260
690
1490
1070
370
1140
1210
1560
420
370
1110
2240
800
3120
800
480
867
450
860
2590
1120
740
1160
1210
1430
1260
1580
840
1320
300
270
1200
1140
380
1060
480
420
570
310
773
520
963
640
790
480
1580
530
1000
560
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Overlay
Rating Street Name
21 Cricklewood Dr.

Douglas Dr.
Garrett Way
Park Ln.
Stonehouse Circle
Varsity Lane

20 Grays Woods Blvd .

19 McKivison Ct.

18 Cornwall Rd.
Victory Boulevard
Wayland PI.

17 Alma Mater Drive
Beaumanor Road
Cornwall Rd.
Coventry Ln.
Mattern Ln.
Scarlet Oak Circle

16 Carogin Dr.
Cricklewood Dr.
Julian Pike

15 N. Barkway Ln.
Sierra Ln.

14 Amblewood Way
Galen Dr.
Hampshire Cir.

13 Amblewood Way

E. Shadow Lane
Park Forest Ave.
Sierra Ln.

12 Galen Dr.

Pleasant Hill Road
11 Shannon Ln.
10 Scotia Rd.
Sierra Ln.
9 Galen Dr.
Julian Pike
8 Earl Dr.

Grays Woods Blvd.

Marjorie Mae St.
School Drive

7 Brittany Dr.

6 Dean's Way

Grays Woods Blvd.

Woodledge Cir.

Woodledge Drive
5 Alto Lane

Briar Court

Champion Dr.

Cricklewood Cir.

Grays Woods Blvd.

High Meadow Lane
Sylvan Dr.

4 Crandall Drive
Driftwood Dr.
Highland Dr.
Sandy Ridge Road
Scotia Rd.

3 Caymus Dr.
W. Hillside Ave.

2 Highland Dr.
Jack Pine Way
Wood Thrush Way

1 Beaumanor Road
W. Shadow Ln.

0 Amicus Drive

Toftrees Ave.
Grand Total

Copy of Fall2021_RoadReport.xlIsx
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Roadway Class

C

L1
L1
L1
L2
L1
C

L1
L1
L2
L2
L1
L2
L1
L2
L1
L2
L2
C

L1
L2
L1

L1
L1
L2
L1

L2
L1
L1
L1

L1
L2
L1
L1
L1
L1
L2
C

L2
L1
L1
L1
L1
L2
L1
L2
L1
L1
L2
C

L2
L2
L1
L2
L1
L2
L1
L1
L1
L1
L1
L1
L1
L2
L1

C

From

Toftrees Ave.

N. Atherton St.
Glendale Drive
Park Forest Ave.
Meeks Lane
Presidents Dr.
Pin Oak Rd.
Carnegie Dr.
Surrey Ln.
Woodledge Dr.
Park Ln.
Toftrees Ave.
Toftrees Ave.
Park Ln.
Woodledge Dr.
Buffalo Run Road
Hemlock Hill Road
Circleville Rd.
Wilts Lane

Big Bear Lane
Cricklewood Dr.
Brittany Dr.
Cornwall Rd.
Galen Dr.
Amblewood Way
Wiltshire Dr.
School Dr.
Valley Vista Dr.
Sandy Ridge Road
Sierra Ln.

Park Forest Ave.
N. Atherton St.
N. Oak Ln.

Fox Hill Rd.
Park Ln.

Meeks Ln.
Wiltshire Dr.
Carnegie Dr.
Kensington Ridge
Brittany Dr.
Meeks Ln.

twp line
Douglas Dr.
Lanceshire Dr.
Toftrees Ave.
Brynwood Drive
Woodledge Dr.
Cricklewood Dr.
Toftrees Ave.
Meeks Lane
Bernel Rd.
beginning
Spring Glen PI.
Woodledge Dr.
N. Oak Ln.
Circleville Rd.
Carnegie Dr.
Briarwood Ln.
Valley Vista Dr.
Marysville
Amicus

N. Oak Ln.
Sierra Ln.

Grays Woods Blvd.
Grays Woods Blvd.

Victory
Circleville Rd.
Wood Thrush Way
Jack Pine Way
Station Driveway
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To
Wilts Lane
N. Oak Ln.
Brynwood Drive
Sierra Ln.
end
Alma Mater
Meeks Ln.
end
Sierra Ln.
end
end
Varsity Lane
Victory
Surrey Ln.
end
creek
end
end
Ale House
Grand Teton Lane
end
Wiltshire Dr.
Park Ln.
School Dr
Camegie Dr.
end
Galen Dr.
Galen Dr.
end
N. Oak Ln.
Brittany Dr.
N. Oak Ln.
Amblewood Way
Hemlock Hill Road
end
Marysville
Cornwall Rd.
Amblewood Way
Big Bear Lane
end
Spring Glen PI.
end
Galen Dr.
Portsmouth Rd.
end
Jack Pine Way
end
Beaumanor Dr.
end
end
end
end
Brackenbourne Dr.
end
end
Sandy Ridge Road
end
N. Oak Ln.
end
Marysville Ln.
end
Douglas Dr.
Briarwood Ln.
Amicus Dr.
Amicus Dr.
end
end
Jack Pine Way
Cul-de-sac
Presidents Dr

FALL 2021

Length (feet)

1463
1520
880
1020
494
1060
1290
604.5
790
210
760
740
970
1370
840
1690
420
1640
2306
1195
370
370
630
910
950
320
700
440
950
1100
690
420
370
480
370
3320
420
1210
1610
1160
2940
480
1720
1120
420
1362.25
900
1640
900
800
1078
420
860
740
820
160
420
690
2640
640
710
1210
1000
175
296
540
1580
548
400
2031
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PATTON TOWNSHIP ROAD REPORT
FALL 2021

Alphabetical Listing (All Roads)

Township Overlay
Route Rating
Number [1]

Width
(feet)

Curb
Type[2]

Date Built /
Rebuilt

AVG
(last 3)

Length
(feet)

Quality
Rating [4]

Roadway Surface
Class Age

CATA
Buses

Street Name ADT[3] F20 S21 F21

Alder Ct. 953  |E Clearview Ave. end 25 480 26 cg 1979 50| 5 5 5 5 VG L2 20
Alma Mater Drive 808 |Toftrees Ave. Varsity Lane 17 740 28 cg 2010 100 | 5 5 5 5 VG L1 11
Alto Lane 529 |[Toftrees Ave. end 5 900 24 none 1988 10| O 0 0 0 E L2 5

Ambleside Ct 326  [Skytop Ln. end 29 800 20 none 2003 100 | 10 | 10 | 10 10 VG L2 18
Amblewood Way 779  |Galen Dr. School Dr 14 910 26 cg 1990 Y 400 | 5 5 5 5 VG L1 7

Amblewood Way 779 |Valley Vista Dr. Galen Dr. 13 440 26 cg 1973 500 O 5 5 3 E L1 7

Amblewood Way 779  |School Dr. Galen Dr. 13 700 26 cg 1973 Y 500 O 5 5 3 E L1 7

Amicus Drive 412  |Wood Thrush Way Jack Pine Way 0 548 24 cg 2019 5 5 5 5 VG L1 2

Amicus Drive 412  |Jack Pine Way Cul-de-sac 0 400 24 cg 2021 0 0 E L1 0

Ashwood PI. 358  |Pinewood PI. end 39 420 28 cg 1993 100 | 10 | 10 | 10 10 VG L2 28
Asper Way 734 [Norwood Ln. N. Oak Ln. 56 350 26 cg 1960 100 | 25 | 25 | 25 25 F L1 26
Barrens Court 405  |Brynwood Drive end 34 650 24 cg 2006 100 | 20 | 20 | 15 18 G L2 15
Basin St. 980 |Stevenson Rd. end 43 750 20 con 1997 90| 15| 15| 20 17 G L2 24
Beaumanor Road 813  |Toftrees Ave. Victory 17 970 24 cg 2009 5 5 5 5 VG L2 12
Beaumanor Road 813  |Victory End 1 540 28 cg 2020 0 0 0 E L1 1

Bellvue Cir. 948  |Canterbury Dr. end 34 370 26 cg 1974 60| 10 | 10 | 10 10 VG L2 24
Belmont Cir. 960 |Melissa Ln. end 39 370 26 cg 1979 80| 15| 20 | 25 20 G L2 19
Blackberry Hill 981 Meeks Ln. Pantops Parade 41 550 20 con 1998 500 | 15| 15| 15 15 G L1 23
Blackberry Hill 981 Pantops Parade end 39 1130 18 con 1998 1101 151 15| 15 15 G L2 23
Bolton Avenue 803  |Alder Court end 22 1580 22 cg 2005 110 | 5 5 5 5 VG L2 16
Brackenbourne Dr. 327  |Grays Woods Blvd end 33 590 24 cg 2002 250 [ 151 15 [ 10 13 VG L1 19
Briar Court Meeks Lane end 5 800 20 none 2016 0 0 0 0 E L1 5

Briarwood Ln. 737  |Highland Dr. Westgate Dr. 78 530 26 cg 1960 150 | 45 | 45 | 45 45 P L1 26
Brittany Dr. 909 [Lanceshire Dr. Portsmouth Rd. 7 1120 26 cg 1976 Y 760 O 0 0 0 E L1 3

Brittany Dr. 909  |Portsmouth Rd. Devonshire Dr. 61 940 26 cg 1976 Y 760 | 35 | 30 | 30 32 F L1 25
Brittany Dr. 909 [SierraLn. Lanceshire Dr. 23 640 26 cg 1970 760 | 10 | 10 | 10 10 VG L1 9

Brothers Ct. 978  |Skytop Ln. phase 3 35 1180 20 none 1997 160 | 10 | 10 | 10 10 VG L1 24
Brothers Ct. 978 |phase 3 Skytop Ln. 32 1720 20 none 2000 160 | 10 | 10 | 10 10 VG L1 21
Brynwood Drive 403  |Grays Woods Blvd. Garrett Way 26 1320 24 none 2009 200 151 15 | 10 13 VG L1 12
Camelot Ln. 785  |Canterbury Dr. Oakley Dr. 46 1320 28 cg 1991 2001 151 15| 15 15 G L1 30
Candlewood Dr. 782  |homestead 8 Canterbury Dr. 68 820 26 cg 1988 300 35| 30| 35 33 F L1 33
Candlewood Dr. 782  |L.Canterbury Dr. homestead 8 55 990 26 cg 1979 300 | 30 | 30 | 30 30 F L1 23
Canterbury Dr. 947  |Douglas Dr. Oakley Dr. 77 1110 26 cg 1974 Y 430 | 40 | 45 | 45 43 F L1 32
Canterbury Dr. 947  |Oakley Dr. Candlewood Dr. (top) 78 580 26 cg 1988 Y 400 | 45 | 40 | 45 43 F L1 33
Canterbury Dr. 947  |Candlewood Dr. (top) |Devonshire Dr. 49 1530 26 cg 1979 400 25| 25 | 25 25 F L1 22
Carnegie Dr. 961 Valley Vista Dr. Ghaner Dr (East) 47 1370 28 cg 1979 2501101 10| 10 10 VG L1 34
Carnegie Dr. 961 Galen Dr. Valley Vista Dr. 46 370 26 cg 1975 Y 600 | 25| 25| 25 25 F L1 18
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Township
Route

Overlay

Rating Length Width Curb Date Built /

CATA AVG

Quality Roadway Surface

Street Name (feet) (feet) Type[2] Rebuilt Buses ADT[3] F20 S21 F21 (last 3) Rating [4] Class Age

Number [1]

Carnegie Dr. 961 Ghaner Dr (East) Clemson Ct. 33 260 26 con 2004 600 [ 15| 15 | 10 13 VG L1 17
Carnegie Dr. 961 Clemson Ct. Ghaner Dr (East) 29 480 26 cg 2005 600 10 | 10 | 10 10 VG L1 16
Carogin Dr. 951 Circleville Rd. end 16 1640 28 bit 1978 120 | 5 5 5 5 VG L2 10
Caymus Dr. Amicus end 3 710 28 cg 2020 0 5 2 E L1 1

Champion Dr. 301 [Bernel Rd. End 5 1078 28 cg 2019 0 5 5 3 E L1 2

Chateaux Cir. 787  |Leawood Ln. end 36 320 28 cg 1991 180 | 5 5 5 5 VG L2 30
Cherrywood Rd. 364  |Thorndale Rd. Grays Woods Blvd. 32 480 28 cg 1995 120 | 5 5 5 5 VG L1 26
Chippendale Ln. 330 [Rhapsody Dr. end 24 310 18 none 2000 40| 5 0 5 3 E L1 21
Christopher Ln. 340 (Circleville Rd. end 57 840 28 bit 1986 70| 40 | 40 | 40 40 F L2 17
Circleville Rd. 336 Path Wetland Area Patton Woods 64 3700 20 none unknown 1,500 ( 35| 30 | 35 33 F L1 15
Circleville Rd. 336  [Scotia Rd. Path Wetland Area 64 3700 20 none 1968 1,500 | 40 | 40 | 40 40 F L1 16
Circleville Rd. 336  [twp. line Patton Woods 61 3170 20 none 1992 1,974 | 40 | 35 | 35 37 F L1 14
Clemson Ct. 873 [Carnegie Dr. end 22 530 26 cg 2005 150 | 5 5 5 5 VG L2 16
Colgate Ct. 349 [Rose Dr. end 43 420 20 nono 1993 50 15| 15| 15 15 G L2 28
Colonnade Bivd. 530 |waddle Rd. colonnade entr 57 1000 43 cg 1995 Y 2,200 20 | 20 | 20 20 G C 26
Colonnade Bivd. 530 colonnade entr Colonnade Way 54 1680 36 cg 2000 Y 22001 15| 25 | 25 22 G C 21
Colonnade Blvd. 530 |Colonnade Way N. Atherton St. 49 950 36 cg 2000 Y 1,500 | 20 | 20 | 20 20 G C 21
Colonnade Way 531 N. Atherton St. Lowes Blvd. 44 830 40 cg 2000 1,000 | 10 | 25 | 20 18 G C 21
Cornwall Rd. 905 |ParkLn. Surrey Ln. 17 1370 26 cg 1965 190 | 5 5 5 5 VG L1 11
Cornwall Rd. 905  ([Surrey Ln. Sierra Ln. 18 790 26 cg 1965 190 10 | 10| 5 8 VG L1 9

Coventry Ln. 901 Woodledge Dr. end 17 840 20 none 1975 80| 5 | 10| 5 7 VG L2 10
Crandall Drive 762 |Circleville Rd. Sandy Ridge Road 4 160 20 con 1970 100451 45| O 0 E L1 0

Cricklewood Cir. 895  |beginning end 5 420 24 cg 1970 80| O 0 0 0 E L2 5

Cricklewood Dr. 893  [Wilts Lane Ale House 16 2306 30 cg 1970 Y 350040 40| O 0 E C 0

Cricklewood Dr. 893 Toftrees Ave. Wilts Lane 21 1463 30 cg 1970 Y 4200 O 0 0 0 E C 3

Cricklewood Dr. 893  [Ale House Fox Hollow Rd. 42 1195 30 cg 1970 Y 4500 | 5 5 5 5 VG C 14
Curve Hill Rd. 333  |N. Atherton St. end 34 2800 20 none 1971 701 10 | 10 | 10 10 VG L2 18
Dean's Way 815 [Toftrees Ave. End 6 420 25 cg 2015 0 0 0 0 E L1 6

Deerbrook Dr. 350 |Buffalo Run Rd. end 57 3910 22 cg 1988 100 | 25 | 20 | 25 23 G L2 33
Devonshire Dr. 949  |Valley Vista Dr. Brittany Dr. 83 1800 30 cg 1970 Y 1,900 | 40 | 40 | 40 40 F C 23
Doubletree PI. 366 |end end 39 630 26 cg 1995 100 { 10 | 15 | 10 12 VG L2 26
Douglas Dr. 729  [N.Oak Ln. Canterbury Dr. 34 2030 26 cg 1966 Y 1,130 | 15| 10 | 10 12 VG L1 16
Douglas Dr. 729 N. Atherton St. N. Oak Ln. 21 1520 26 cg 1966 1,500 [ 5 5 5 5 VG L1 8

Douglas Dr. 729  |Canterbury Dr. end 26 300 26 cg 1966 50 10| 10 | 10 10 VG L2 16
Driftwood Dr. 964  [Carnegie Dr. end 4 420 26 cg 1979 170 O 0 0 0 E L2 3

E. Clearview Ave. 801 N. Allen St. Oakwood Ave. 51 980 28 cg 1975 600 5 | 10| 5 7 VG L1 33
E. Hillside Ave. 730  [Douglas Dr. Fairwood Ln. 66 1210 26 cg 1968 120 | 40 | 40 | 45 42 F L1 23
E. Hillside Ave. 738 |end (circle) end (circle) 46 320 26 cg 1968 401 20 | 25| 25 23 G L1 23
E. Shadow Lane 761 Sandy Ridge Road end 13 950 18 ac 1970 100 [ 5 5 5 5 VG L2 7
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Township
Route Length Width Curb Date Built/ caTA AVG Quality Roadway Surface

Street Name Number (feet) (feet) Typel[2] Rebuilt Buses ADT[3] F20 S21 F21 (last 3) Rating [4] Class Age
E. Springwood PI. 352  |Deerbrook Dr. end 44 840 19 none 1988 100 [ 10 | 10 | 10 10 VG L2 33
E. Willowood Ct. 351 Deerbrook Dr. end 43 530 18 none 1992 100 151 15| 10 13 VG L2 29
Earl Dr. 965  |Brittany Dr. end 8 1160 26 cg 1986 Y 250 0 5 5 3 E L2 4
Eastwood Ln. 732  |N.Oak Ln. Fairwood Ln. 36 370 26 cg 1965 300 10| 10| 10 10 VG L1 24
Essex Dr. 329 |Rhapsody Dr. end 26 270 18 none 2000 50| 5 5 5 5 VG L1 21
Exeter Ct. 967  |Severn Dr. Melissa Ln. 67 690 26 cg 1986 2001 25| 25| 25 25 F L1 35
Fairwood Ln. 731 Eastwood Ln. Douglas Dr. 34 780 26 cg 1962 550 20 | 15| 15 17 G L1 14
Fairwood Ln. 731 N. Atherton St. Eastwood Ln. 34 1620 26 cg 1962 5501 20| 15| 15 17 G L1 14
Fenwick Dr. 348 [Rose Dr. end 57 1480 20 con 1992 100 | 25 | 30 | 25 27 F L2 29
Fernridge Rd. 328  |Skytop Ln. end 26 1200 20 none 2001 160 | 5 5 5 5 VG L1 20
Fifth Ave. 972  |Woodycrest St. Lauck St. 37 950 24 none 1983 2001 20| 20 | 15 18 G L1 18
Forest Glen Cir. 370 |Pin Oak Rd. end 36 1000 28 cg 1999 100 10 | 15| 15 13 VG L1 22
Galen Dr. 950 |Carnegie Dr. Amblewood Way 9 1210 26 cg 1973 Y 800( O 0 0 0 E L1 5
Galen Dr. 950 |N.OakLn. Amblewood Way 12 370 26 cg 1973 Y 750 | O 5 5 3 E L1 5
Galen Dr. 950 [N. Atherton St. N. Oak Ln. 12 420 26 cg 1965 730 O 5 5 3 E L1 5
Galen Dr. 950 |Amblewood Way Carnegie Dr. 14 950 26 cg 1973 830 5 5 5 5 VG L1 5
Garrett Way 406 |Glendale Drive Brynwood Drive 21 880 24 cg 2009 730 | 5 5 5 5 VG L1 12
Ghaner Dr. (E) 784  |Carnegie Dr. Carnegie Dr. 42 1900 28 con 1992 692 10| 10 | 10 10 VG L1 29
Ghaner Dr. (mid) 784  |Carnegie Dr. Ghaner Rd. 36 1250 26 con 2003 692 [ 15| 15 | 15 15 G L1 18
Ghaner Dr. (W) 784  |Ghaner Rd. Carnegie Dr. 72 1000 28 cg 1990 692 | 35| 30| 30 32 F L1 31
Ghaner Rd. 874  |VWMHP Whisper Ridge Dr. 37 1300 26 con 1998 700 10 | 10 | 10 10 VG L1 23
Ghaner Rd. 874  |Whisper Ridge Dr. Ghaner Dr. 32 260 26 con 1998 100 5 | 10 | 10 8 VG L1 23
Ghaner Rd. 874  |Grays Woods Blvd VWMHP 64 1850 24 none 1971 100 | 45 | 45 | 45 45 P L1 18
Gibson PI 401 Spring Glen PI. Hunter Wood Way 29 867 24 cg 2004 320 ( 10 | 10 | 10 10 VG L1 17
Glendale Drive 404  |Brynwood Drive end 24 773 24 cg 2009 320 10 | 10 | 10 10 VG L1 12
Grays Woods Blvd. 356  |Scotia Rd. Pin Oak Rd. 80 1890 24 cg 1993 2,884 | 35 | 40 | 40 38 F C 28
Grays Woods Blvd. 356 [S.R.322 Scotia Rd. 58 2060 24 cg 2002 2,884 30 | 25| 20 25 F C 19
Grays Woods Blvd. 356 Meeks Ln. Spring Glen PI. 8 2940 24 cg 2002 1,472 | 0O 0 0 0 E C 1
Grays Woods Blvd. 356  [Spring Glen PI. Brackenbourne Dr. 5 860 24 cg 2002 700 O 0 0 0 E C 1
Grays Woods Blvd. 356  [Brackenbourne Brynwood Drive 36 824 24 cg 2010 300 [ 25| 25 | 20 23 G L2 11
Grays Woods Blvd . 356  [Pin Oak Rd. Meeks Ln. 20 1290 24 cg 1998 2,200 | 5 5 5 5 VG C 4
Grays Woods Blvd. 356  |Brynwood Drive Jack Pine Way 6 1362.3| 24 cg 2019 4551 0 0 5 2 E L1 2
Green Tech Dr. 975  |Valley Vista Dr. end 49 1370 24 cg 1989 300 20 | 15| 10 15 G L1 32
Greenmeadow Ln. (E) 371 Pin Oak Rd. end 36 1123 24 con 2003 2401 15| 20 | 15 17 G L1 18
Greenmeadow Ln.(W) 371 Pin Oak Rd. end 32 690 24 con 2000 150 5 | 15| 10 10 VG L1 21
Hampshire Cir. 908  |Wiltshire Dr. end 14 320 26 cg 1965 50| 5 5 5 5 VG L2 9
Hampton Ct. 896  [Cricklewood Dr. end 69 160 26 cg 1970 40| 40 | 40 | 35 38 F L2 31
Harvard Rd. 742  |N. Atherton St. (Upper) [1500' west 63 1760 24 con 1977 2501 30| 30| 30 30 F L1 32
Harvard Rd. 742  |N. Atherton St. (Lower) [2200' east 45 2200 24 bit 1980 250 20 | 25 | 25 23 G L1 21
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Date Built/ caTta \"[c]

Quality
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Roadway Surface

Street Name Rebuilt Buses ADT[3] F20 S21 (last 3) Class Age

Hawbaker Industrial Dr| 726  [N. Atherton St. end 34 1500 26 cg 1998 500 10 | 10 | 5 8 VG L1 23
Heiskel Dr. 354  |Meeks Ln. end 59 2640 20 none 1988 170 | 25 | 25 | 25 25 F L2 33
Hemlock Hill Road 880  |Fox Hill Rd. Pleasant Hill Road 22 1000 28 cg 2010 100 5 | 15| 10 10 VG L1 11
High Meadow Lane 902  |Woodledge Dr. end 5 740 20 none 1960 100 | O 0 0 0 E L2 4
Highland Dr. 735 |Sierra Ln. Briarwood Ln. 2 1000 26 cg 1960 370 | 451 45| O 0 E L1 0
Highland Dr. 735  |Briarwood Ln. N. Oak Ln. 4 690 26 cg 1960 370 O 0 0 0 E L1 2
Honors Ln. 812  [Tradition Ln. Presidents Dr. 23 790 28 cg 2005 300 5 5 5 5 VG L1 16
Honors Ln. 812  [Tradition Ln. Tradition Ln. 23 480 28 cg 2005 300 5 5 5 5 VG L1 16
Hunter Wood Way 402  |Grays Woods Blvd end 26 1140 24 cg 2004 150 5 | 10 | 10 8 VG L1 17
Jack Pine Way 411 Grays Woods Blvd. Amicus Dr. 2 175 24 cg 2019 0 0 0 0 E L1 2
Julian Pike 568 |Grand Teton Lane TWP. Line 39 4165 20 none unknown 975 20 | 35 | 35 30 F L1 4
Julian Pike 568 |Big Bear Lane Grand Teton Lane 16 1195 20 none unknown 975 | 0 0 0 0 E L1 3
Julian Pike 568 Kensington Ridge Big Bear Lane 9 1610 20 none unknown 975 | O 0 0 0 E L1 2
Julian Pike 568 |Rhapsody Dr. Kensington Ridge 47 1270 20 none unknown 975 | 30 | 45 | 45 40 F L1 2
Julian Pike 568 |Buffalo Run Road (550)|Rhapsody Dr 52 790 20 none unknown 975 25| 25 | 35 28 F L1 19
Kensington Dr. 567  |Julian Pike end 34 320 18 none 1999 60| 10 | 15 ] 10 12 VG L2 22
Kristina Cir. 976  |Filmore Rd. Windtryst Ave. 49 3220 20 none 1988 100 151 15| 15 15 G L1 33
Lanceshire Dr. 955  |Brittany Dr. Brittany Dr. 39 1690 26 cg 1972 320 | 15| 15| 15 15 G L1 22
Lauck St. 727  |Clearview Ave. Fifth Ave. 52 840 20 bit unknown 170 | 30 | 30 | 30 30 F L1 17
Lauck St. 727  |Fifth Ave. end 55 370 20 none unknown 100 | 30 | 30 | 30 30 F L1 16
Laurel Ln. 672 [N. OakLn. Park Forest Ave. 65 550 26 cg 1960 200 [ 35| 35 | 35 35 F L1 25
Leawood Ln. 786  [Camelot Ln. Oakley Dr. 40 1110 28 cg 1991 701 10 | 10 | 10 10 VG L1 30
Little Lion Drive Valley Vista Drive end 26 380 26 none 2005 2501 10| 10| 10 10 VG L2 16
Longbarn Rd. 970  [Devonshire Dr. Stoneledge Rd. 31 1140 26 cg 1979 200 [ 10 | 10 | 10 10 VG L1 20
Lower Julian Pike 332  |Buffalo Run Road end 43 2850 16 none 1968 200 30 | 30 | 25 28 F L2 12
Manhasset Ct. 377  |Montauk Cir. end 31 1210 24 con 2001 100 | 10 | 10 | 10 10 VG L1 20
Manhasset Dr. 367  [Michael Rd. Montauk Cir. 57 1575 24 con 2000 290 [ 35| 35 | 35 35 F L1 21
Manhasset Dr. 367  |Montauk Cir. Montauk Cir. 27 740 24 con 2000 110 | 5 5 5 5 VG L1 21
Marjorie Mae St. 973  |twpline end 8 480 28 cg 1987 320 O 0 0 0 E L2 6
Martin St. N. Atherton St. twp. line 45 350 40 cg 2001 Y 1,000 | 15| 25 | 20 20 G C 20
Marysville Ln. end end 58 1500 15 none unknown 100 [ 30 | 30 | 25 28 F L2 23
Mattern Ln. 334  |Buffalo Run Road creek 17 1690 20 none unpaved 50| O 0 0 0 E L1 7
McKivison Ct. 872  |Carnegie Dr. end 19 604.5 28 cg 2007 100 | 5 5 5 5 VG L1 14
Meeks Ln. 335 Buffalo Run Road 374 Meeks Lane 42 2490 18 none unknown 26001 10| 10 | 10 10 VG C 7
Meeks Ln. 335  [374 Meeks Lane Skytop Ln. 41 3000 18 none unknown 2600] 10| 15| 10 12 VG C 4
Meeks Ln. 335  [Skytop Ln. Blackberry Hill 63 3590 18 none unknown 1,150 | 30 | 35 | 30 32 F C 17
Meeks Ln. 335  [Blackberry Hill Scotia Rd. 62 2010 18 none unknown 1,150 | 40 | 40 | 40 40 F L1 16
Melissa Ln. 959  [Stoneledge Rd. Severn Dr. 53 890 26 cg 1986 Y 150 [ 15| 15 | 20 17 G L1 35
Melissa Ln. 959 [Severn Dr. Canterbury Dr. 54 240 26 cg 1988 Y 150 [ 20 | 20 | 20 20 G L1 33
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Melissa Ln. 959 [Devonshire Dr. Stoneledge Rd. 62 830 26 cg 1979 Y 250 | 40 | 40 | 40 40 F L1 21
Michael Rd. 362 |[Stevenson Rd. Kimberlee Dr. 56 630 20 none 1993 80| 30| 30| 25 28 F L1 28
Michael Rd. 362  [Kimberlee Dr. Manhasset Ct. 33 1900 24 con 2001 140 10 | 10 | 15 12 VG L1 20
Montauk Cir. 368 |westend east end 30 2240 24 con 2000 180 5 | 10| 10 8 VG L1 21
Morningside Cir. 946  |Oakley Dr. end 37 320 26 cg 1974 60| 15| 15 | 15 15 G L2 22
N. Allen St. 800 |Bolton Avenue Pickwick Ave. 65 1110 26 cg 1975 160 | 45 | 45 | 40 43 F L1 21
N. Barkway Ln. 899  [Cricklewood Dr. end 15 370 26 cg 1970 70 5 5 5 5 VG L2 10
N. Oak Ln. 670 |Douglas Dr. Galen Dr. 73 1660 26 cg 1965 Y 575 | 45 | 45 | 45 45 P L1 25
N. Oak Ln. 670  |Westgate Dr. Douglas Dr. 74 910 26 cg 1958 870 | 45| 45| 45 45 P L1 25
N. Oak Ln. 670 |Laurel Ln. Westgate Dr. 24 520 26 cg 1958 Y 800 5 5 5 5 VG L1 11
N. Oak Ln. 670 |Park Forest Ave. Laurel Ln. 28 860 26 cg 1958 490 | 10 | 10 | 10 10 VG L1 12
N. Oak Ln. 670  |Asper Way Park Forest Ave. 31 1560 26 cg 1958 490 [ 15| 15 | 10 13 VG L1 12
N. Oak Ln. 670 |Laurel Ln. Asper Way 22 560 26 cg 1958 490 5 [ 10 | 10 8 VG L1 12
N. Springwood PI. 353  |E. Springwood PI. end 43 370 18 none 1988 401 101 10| 10 10 VG L2 33
Norwood Ln. 673  |Asper Way N. Oak Ln. 42 970 26 cg 1960 150 10 | 10 | 5 8 VG L1 29
Norwood Ln. 673  |Park Forest Ave. Asper Way 42 650 26 cg 1960 150 [ 10 | 10 | 5 8 VG L1 29
Oakley Dr. 945 Douglas Dr. Morningside Cir. 71 1480 26 cg 1974 350 | 40 | 40 | 45 42 F L1 27
Oakley Dr. 945 Morningside Cir. Canterbury Dr. 66 800 26 cg 1974 350 | 35| 40 | 35 37 F L1 27
Oakley Dr. 945  |Canterbury Dr. Valley Vista Dr. 71 580 26 cg 1974 600 [ 45 | 45 | 50 47 P L1 21
Oakwood Ave. 962 |waddle Rd. Vairo Blvd. 67 2860 26 cg 1981 Y 2550 35| 35| 30 33 F C 17
Oakwood Ave. 962  |Vairo Blivd. Oakwood Ave. 55 3270 26 cg 1989 1,000 | 30 | 30 | 30 30 F L1 20
Old Farm Ln. 781 Devonshire Dr. Ridgewood 33 550 26 cg 1980 200 [ 10 | 10 | 10 10 VG L1 22
Overfield Cir. 979  [Skytop Ln. end 30 800 20 none 1997 120 | 5 5 5 5 VG L2 24
Pantops Parade 982  |Blackberry Hill circle 44 1600 18 con 2001 100 25| 25| 20 23 G L1 20
Pantops Parade 982  |(Piper's Rd) end 27 1210 20 con 2005 100 [ 10 | 10 | 10 10 VG L2 16
Pantops Parade 982 |circle (Piper's Rd) 27 1160 20 con 2005 100 { 10 | 10 | 10 10 VG L1 16
Park Forest Ave. 669 [Laurel Ln. Sierra Ln. 59 950 30 cg 1958 Y 1,600 | 10 | 15 | 15 13 VG C 32
Park Forest Ave. 669 |SierralLn. N. Oak Ln. 13 1100 30 cg 1958 Y 1,500 ( O 0 0 0 E L1 5

Park Forest Ave. 669  [N. Atherton St. Laurel Ln. 32 1490 30 cg 1958 Y 1,150 | 10 | 15 | 15 13 VG L1 13
Park Ln. 674  |Wayland PI. Cornwall Rd. 25 570 26 cg 1963 Y 2,081 | 5 5 5 5 VG C 8

Park Ln. 674 Sierra Ln. Wayland PI. 25 420 26 cg 1963 Y 2,081 5 5 5 5 VG C 8

Park Ln. 674 Park Forest Ave. Sierra Ln. 21 1020 26 cg 1963 Y 1,500 [ 5 5 5 5 VG L1 8

Patton Ln. 671 N. Atherton St. N. Oak Ln. 62 480 26 cg 1960 380 30| 30 | 25 28 F L1 22
Paul Joseph Dr. 342 |Sellers Lane end 27 1430 18 none 2004 50| 10| 10 | 10 10 VG L2 17
Picadilly Rd. 361 Buffalo Run Road end 51 3220 20 con 1993 200 25 |1 20 | 20 22 G L2 28
Pickwick Ave. 963  |Oakwood Ave. end 33 840 26 cg 1981 180 10 | 15| 10 12 VG L2 20
Pin Oak Rd. 369  |Grays Woods Blvd. Forest Glen Cir. 31 370 24 con 2000 500 5 | 10| 5 7 VG L1 21
Pin Oak Rd. 369  |Forest Glen Cir. Greenmeadow Ln. 31 420 24 con 2000 500 5 | 10| 5 7 VG L1 21
Pinewood PI. 357  |Grays Woods Blvd. end 36 780 28 cg 1993 200 5 | 10| 5 7 VG L2 28

Fall2021_RoadReport.xIsx

Page 5 of 8





PATTON TOWNSHIP ROAD REPORT
FALL 2021

Township Overlay
Route Rating
Number [1]

Width
(feet)

Curb
Type[2]

Date Built /
Rebuilt

.\ ¢]
(last 3)

Length
(feet)

Quality
Rating [4]

Roadway Surface
Class Age

CATA
Buses

Street Name F20 S21 F21

ADT [3]
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Pleasant Hill Road 882  [Fox Hill Rd. Hemlock Hill Road 12 480 28 cg 2010 100| O 0 0 0 E L1 11
Portsmouth Rd. 968 |Stoneledge Rd. Brittany Dr. 37 530 26 cg 1980 150 [ 15| 15 | 20 17 G L1 19
Presidents Dr. 810 [Toftrees Ave. Village of Penn State 35 1440 28 cg 2003 Y 850 [ 15| 15 | 10 13 VG C 18
Purdue Mountain Rd. 344  |Vvalley View Twp. Line 73 3750 20 none unknown 800 | 40 | 40 | 40 40 F L1 25
Red Alder Rd. 372  |Grays Woods Blvd. Forest Glen Cir. 48 660 28 cg 1999 250 25| 25| 25 25 F L1 22
Regina Cir. 958  |Fox Hill Rd. end 39 420 26 cg 1980 90| 20 | 20 | 15 18 G L2 21
Rhapsody Dr. 331 Julian Pike End 27 1260 18 none 2000 170 | 5 5 5 5 VG L1 21
Rose Dr. 347  |Buffalo Run Road Picadilly Rd. 57 2110 20 con 1993 2001 30| 30| 25 28 F L1 28
S. Barkway Ln. 899  [Cricklewood Dr. end 76 370 26 cg 1970 70| 45| 45 | 45 45 P L2 31
Sandy Ridge Road 760  |Vvalley Vista Dr. end 4 2640 20 con 1970 150 | O 0 0 0 E L2 3

Saraway 355  [Skytop Ln. end 55 1110 20 none 1992 100 | 25 | 25 | 25 25 F L2 29
Scarlet Oak Circle 881 Hemlock Hill Road end 17 420 28 cg 2010 100 | 5 5 5 5 VG L2 11
School Drive 770 |Douglas Dr. Galen Dr. 8 1720 30 con ? 200 O 0 0 0 E L1 7

Scotia Rd. 337  |Meeks Ln. Marysville 10 3320 20 none 2021 2001 50| 50| O 0 E L1 0

Scotia Rd. 337 Marysville Marysville Ln. 4 640 20 none unknown 200( 45145 O 0 E L1 0

Scotia Rd. 337  |Grays Woods Blvd. Circleville Rd. 67 950 20 none unknown 730 | 45 | 45 | 45 45 P L1 13
Scotia Rd. 337 [Circleville Rd. Meeks Ln. 55 2110 20 none unknown 1,450 | 30 | 30 | 30 30 F L1 13
Sellers Ln. 341 N. Atherton St. Meeks Ln. 63 4860 20 none 1968 5201 35| 35| 35 35 F L1 25
Severn Dr. 966 |[Earl Dr. Exeter Ct. 65 990 26 cg 1986 250 25| 25 | 20 23 G L1 35
Severn Dr. 966  |Exeter Ct. Melissa Ln. 50 540 26 cg 1987 2501151 15| 15 15 G L1 34
Seymore Ave. 802 [waddle Rd. N. Allen St. 39 1110 26 cg 1975 300 20 | 15 | 15 17 G L1 20
Shannon Ln. 903 |ParkLn. end 11 370 26 cg 1963 80| 5 5 5 5 VG L2 6

Sierra Ln. 675 [Cornwall Rd. Park Ln. 15 630 26 cg 1962 700 | 5 5 5 5 VG L1 6

Sierra Ln. 675 Park Forest Ave. Brittany Dr. 13 690 26 cg 1962 Y 1480 O 0 0 0 E L1 6

Sierra Ln. 675  |Wiltshire Dr. Cornwall Rd. 10 420 26 cg 1962 700 O 0 0 0 E L1 6

Sierra Ln. 675  |Brittany Dr. Wiltshire Dr. 15 370 26 cg 1962 Y 700 | 5 5 5 5 VG L1 6

Skytop Ln. 338  [Meeks Ln. Wildernest Ln. (Upper) 63 580 28 none 1980 240 [ 40 | 35 | 35 37 F L1 17
Skytop Ln. 338  [wildernest Ln. (Upper) |Saraway 54 2060 22 none 1988 1201 20 | 20 | 20 20 G L1 33
Skytop Ln. 338 |Saraway Overfield Ct. 35 950 22 none 1997 250 ( 10 | 10 | 10 10 VG L1 24
Skytop Ln. 338 |Overfield Ct. Brothers Ct. (East) 32 1070 24 none 2000 2501101 10| 10 10 VG L1 21
Skytop Ln. 338  [Brothers Ct. (East) N. Atherton St. 31 1110 24 none 2001 250 ( 10 | 10 | 10 10 VG C 20
Spring Glen PI 400 |[Grays Woods Blvd. end 29 450 24 cg 2004 400 | 10 | 10 | 10 10 VG L1 17
Stonecliffe PI. 359  |Deerbrook Dr. end 55 530 20 none 1992 100 25| 25| 25 25 F L2 29
Stonehouse Circle 345  |Meeks Lane end 21 494 20 2008 50 5 [ 10 | 10 8 VG L2 13
Stoneledge Rd. 969  |Melissa Ln. Longbarn Rd. 36 1540 26 cg 1980 250 15 ] 15| 15 15 G L1 20
Stoney Pointe Dr. 551 SR 550 end 24 963 20 none 2003 100 | 5 5 5 5 VG L2 18
Strouse Ave. 546  |Lauck St. Woodycrest St. 53 1060 22 none unknown 290 ( 20 | 20 | 20 20 G L1 24
Strouse Ave. 546 |waddle Rd. Weaver St. 56 370 26 cg 1970 651 20| 15| 15 17 G L1 22
Strouse Ave. 546  |Weaver St. Lauck St. 56 370 24 none unknown 290 25| 35| 30 30 F L1 17
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Surrey Ln. 906  |Wiltshire Dr. Cornwall Rd. 38 370 26 cg 1964 1501 151 15| 10 13 VG L1 22
Sylvan Dr. 777 |N.OakLn. end 5 820 26 cg 1965 210 O 0 0 0 E L2 4
Teaberry Cir. 974  |Canterbury Dr. end 41 320 26 cg 1988 5010 [ 10| 5 8 VG L2 33
Thorndale Rd. 363 |Doubletree PI. end 37 1060 26 cg 1995 150 [ 10 | 10 | 10 10 VG L1 26
Timberton Cir. 300 |SR550 Timberton Cir 37 580 24 none 2006 350 | 20 | 20 | 20 20 G L1 15
Timberton Cir. 300 |Timberton Cir Timberton Cir 30 3120 18 none 2006 300 10| 15 | 15 13 VG L1 15
Tionesta Ct. 971 Melissa Ln. end 44 370 26 cg 1987 50| 10 [ 10 | 10 10 VG L2 34
Toftrees Ave. 894 Cricklewood Dr. Station Driveway 33 1760 28 cg 1978 9,591 0 0 0 0 E C 2
Toftrees Ave. 894  |Resort Drive Cricklewood Dr. 75 1150 28 cg 1972 Y 9,591 1 30 | 30 | 25 28 F C 20
Toftrees Ave. 894  |waddle Rd. Resort Drive 55 1470 28 cg 1972 Y 12,000 | 10 | 10 [ 10 10 VG C 9
Toftrees Ave. 894  |Station Driveway Presidents Dr 0 2031 46 cg 2003 Y 7,567 1401 45| 0 0 E C 0
Toftrees Ave. 894  |Presidents Dr. Fox Hollow Rd. 86 1408 46 cg 2003 Y 7,567 | 40 | 45 | 45 43 F C 18
Tradition Ln 809  |Presidents Dr. Honors Ln. 26 1060 28 cg 2005 300 5 | 10| 10 8 VG L1 16
Vairo Blvd. 783 University Commons  |Pennwood N. 92 930 24 bit/cg 1970 Y 2600 | 45| 45 | 45 45 P C 28
Vairo Blvd. 783  |N. Atherton St. N Atherton PI. 52 420 60 cg 1987 Y 8,100 [ 5 5 5 5 VG A 21
Vairo Blvd. 783 Oakwood Ave. University Commons 71 900 24 bit/cg 1970 Y 2,600 | 40 | 40 | 40 40 F C 18
Vairo Blvd. 783 N. Atherton PI. twp. line 44 1060 42 cg 1987 Y 8,130 10 | 10 | 10 10 VG C 8
Valley Vista Dr. 780 |Carnegie Dr. Amblewood Way 27 1580 28 none 1984 8,000| O 0 0 0 E C 1
Valley Vista Dr. 780 Lowes Carnegie Dr. 72 740 36 none 1984 Y 8,000 30| 25 | 25 27 F C 19
Valley Vista Dr. 780  [N. Atherton St. Lowes 54 740 42 cg 1984 Y 8,000 | 30 [ 25| 25 27 F C 1
Valley Vista Dr. 780  |Amblewood Way Oakley Dr. 42 2590 24 1/2 bit 1984 8,000 O 0 0 0 E C 16
Valley Vista Dr. 780  |Oakley Dr. twp. line 28 2590 24 none 1984 8,000| O 0 0 0 E C 2
Varsity Lane 811 Presidents Dr. Alma Mater 21 1060 28 cg 2006 100 | 5 5 5 5 VG L1 15
Victory Boulevard 814  |Woodledge Dr. end 18 210 24 cg 2009 100 [ 5 5 5 5 VG L2 12
W. Clearview Ave. 801 Woodycrest St. Waddle Rd. 63 2010 24 cg 1978 4,200 | 40 | 40 | 35 38 F C 7
W. Clearview Ave. 801 Waddle Rd. N. Allen St. 68 1160 26 cg 1978 750 | 40 | 45 | 40 42 F L1 22
W. Hillside Ave. 730 |N. OakLn. Douglas Dr. 3 1210 26 cg 1968 2101] 0 0 0 0 E L1 2
W. Shadow Ln. 956 |Circleville Rd. end 1 1580 26 con 1978 180 50 | 55| O 0 E L2 0
W. Willowood Ct. 351 Deerbrook Dr. end 72 370 18 none 1992 100 | 40 | 45 | 40 42 F L2 29
Waddle Rd. 528 Toftrees Ave. WB 322 Ramps 38 1780 24 cg 1975 Y 12,000 | O 0 0 0 E A 4
Waddle Rd. 528 [wB 322 Ramps Oakwood Ave. 43 700 40 varies 1975 Y 21,000 | O 0 0 0 E A 4
Waddle Rd. 528  Oakwood Ave. Clearview Ave. 77 1240 24 cg 1978 20,000 | 35| 30 | 40 35 F A 4
Waddle Rd. 528 [Clearview Ave. Vairo Blvd. 76 1270 24 cg 1987 20,000 | 25| 25| 20 23 G A 15
Wayland PI. 904  |ParkLn. end 18 760 26 cg 1965 150 [ 10 | 10 | 5 8 VG L2 9
Weaver St. 728  |Clearview Ave. end 59 1210 20 con 1989 2501 35| 35| 30 33 F L1 17
Welty Ln. Ghaner Rd. end 42 210 24 none 1971 101 20| 20 | 20 20 G L1 22
Westgate Dr. 736  |Briarwood Ln. Earl Dr. 57 950 26 cg 1986 Y 320 | 20 | 20 | 20 20 G L1 33
Westgate Dr. 736  |N. Oak Ln. Briarwood Ln. 75 1060 26 cg 1963 Y 320 | 40 | 45 | 45 43 F L1 26
Westminster Ct. 803  |Oakwood Ave. end 39 420 26 cg 1998 2501 15| 15| 15 15 G L1 23
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1. Overlay rating is a numerical assignment of the relative need for overlaying a given street. It is a function of existing condition, traffic volume, asphalt deficit and elapsed time since the street
was built or last overlaid. The overlay rating is calculated as follows: Rating = conditional value + age of surface + ADT value + 4(asphalt deficit); where conditional value is 0 if excellent,

Township
Route Length Width Curb Date Built/ caTA AVG Quality Roadway Surface
Street Name Number (feet) (feet) Typel[2] Rebuilt Buses ADT[3] F20 S21 (last 3) Rating [4] Class Age
Weymouth Cir. 778 sylvan end 78 340 26 cg 1965 70| 45 | 45 | 50 47 P L2 31
Whisper Ridge Dr. 875 Ghaner Rd. end 28 1120 24 con 2000 4900 | 5 5 5 5 VG L1 21
White Birch Rd. 373  |Grays Woods Blvd. Forest Glen Cir. 34 480 26 cg 2000 250 [ 10 | 10 | 15 12 VG L1 21
Whitepine PI. 365  |Thorndale Rd. Grays Woods Blvd. 32 370 28 cg 1995 120 | 5 5 5 5 VG L1 26
Wildernest Ln. 339  [I. Skytop Ln. U. Skytop Ln. 69 1900 20 none 1988 1201 40 | 35 | 30 35 F L1 33
Wilts Ln. 897 Cricklewood Dr. end 62 370 26 cg 1970 100 [ 35 | 35 | 35 35 F L2 26
Wiltshire Dr. 907 [SierraLn. Devonshire Dr. 68 1800 26 cg 1965 Y 200 [ 35| 35 | 35 35 F L1 32
Windfield Ct. 360 Deerbrook Dr. end 60 530 20 none 1992 100 [ 30 | 30 | 30 30 F L2 29
Windtryst Ave. 977  |Kristina Cir. end 39 420 20 none 1988 100 | 5 5 5 5 VG L2 33
Wooded Way 957 Shadow Ln. end 73 900 28 bit 1979 80| 50 | 50 | 50 50 P L2 23
Woodledge Cir. 954  |Woodledge Dr. end 6 900 24 cg 1975 250 0 0 0 0 E L2 5
Woodledge Drive 900  |Cricklewood Dr. Beaumanor Dr. 6 1640 24 none 1975 150 | O 0 0 0 E L1 5
Woodledge Drive 900 |Beaumanor Dr. end 52 760 24 cg 1975 200 5 5 5 5 VG L1 46
Wood Thrush Way 410 |Grays Woods Blvd. Amicus Dr. 2 296 24 cg 2019 0 0 0 0 E L1 2
Woodycrest St. 691 N. Atherton St. Clearview Ave. 52 370 24 none unknown 1,330 | 25 | 25 | 20 23 G C 22
Woodycrest St. 691 Clearview Ave. Fifth Ave. 27 840 24 none unknown 1,330 | 15| 10 5 10 VG L1 10
TOTAL MILEAGE 60.09
Mileage by Condition (ride quality & defects) Mileage by Neighborhood
Excellent E 10.34 17% Miles %
Very Good VG 20.34 34% Park Forest Village. (P) 18.02 30%
Good G 8.96 15% Oakwood & Woodycrest ( 6.36 11%
Fair F 18.74 31% Toftrees (T) 5.55 9%
Poor P 1.71 3% Gray's Woods (GW) 6.56 1%
subtotal 60.09 Rural (R) 23.59 39%
Not rated 0.00
Total 60.09 miles

10 if very good, 20 if good, 40 if fair, and 50 if poor. The ADT values are interpreted linearly from the following values: 0 points for 0 vehicles per day (VPD), 12.5 points for 2500 vpd, 20 points for
5000 vpd, 25 points for 7500 vpd, 27.5 points for 10,000 vpd, 32.5 points for 15,000 vpd.

2. Curb type designations: cg = concrete curb and gutter, bit = bituminous asphalt curb, con = extruded concrete curb.

3. ADT = Average Daily Traffic volume

5. Ashalt deficit is the depth of asphalt required to bring a street up to the standard section required based on classification as an arterial, collector, local, or cul-de-sac.

1. c¢/g = concrete curg and gutter bit = bituminous curb con = concrete curb SC = Soil Cement

Classificatic ADT Miles of Road
Minor 0-50 1.60
Local 51-1,500 45.06
Collector 1,501 - 10,000 11.39
Arterial > 10,000 1.22
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